Aokt

:
A

i
3




ST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALB 0. WK SABH..
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

(S

1 Name of Agent v Agency SL. Name of Agemt Agency
No. No. No. No.
ANDHRA PRADESH 12. Charles Lambert & Com- 30
pany, 101, Mahatma
1. Andhra Umversity General 8 Gandhi Road, Opposite
Cooperanive Stores Ltd., Clock Tower, Fort,
Waltair (Visakhapatnam) Bombay.
&  G.R. Lakshmipathy Chett 94 13- The Current Book House, 60
and Sons, C?eneral Mc::z Maruti Lane, Raghunath
chants and News Agents, Dadaiji Street, Bombay-1.
Newpet, Chandragin,
Chittoor Dastrict. 14. Deccan Book Stall, Fer- 63
guson College Road,
ASSAM Poona-4.
1. M/s. Usha Book Depot. <
) Jesern: Book Depor, Pan ? s8</A. Chira Bazar K han
azar, aulan. lélouse, Girgaum Road,
bay- B.R.
BIHAR ombey-2
‘o —‘aé\:r Kinl;)Ghar, Rzost 37 MYSORE
x 78, iagonal ad
. 16 M/s. Peopics Baok House. 16
Jamshedpur. Opp. Jaganmohan Palace,
GUJARAT Mysore- 1
$ Vijay Stores, Station Road, 33 RAJASTHAN
Ansrd. 17 Informanion Centre W
6 The New Orer Book P Government of Rajast han

10.

Company Elhs Bridge.
Ahmedsbad-6.

HARYANA

MJs. Prabhu Book Secrvice,
Na Subzimands, Gurgson,
(Heryana..

MADHYA PRADESH

Modern Book House, Shiv
Vilas PaJace, Indore City.

MAHARASHTRA

M/s. Sunderdas Granchand
. 601, Girgaum Road. Near
Princess Street, Bombay-2.

The Internations! * Book
House (Pnivate) Limted
9. Ash Lane, Mabaima
Gandb) Road, Bambay-1

The Internauona)l Book
Service, Decaan Gym-
khana Poona-¢

L7 ]

"

26

Tripoha, Jaipur Cay .

UTTAR PRADESH

13 Swasnik Indusitial Works,
$9. Holi Sireet Meerur
Cuy.

19. Law Book Company, . 4
Sardar  Parel Marg,
Allahabac-)

WEST BENGAL

20 Granthaloka, /1. Ambica 10
Mookherjee Road. Bej-
ghana, 24 Parganas.

21. W Newman & Company 4
Lad 3. Old Court House
Streei, Calcuira

22. Firma K.L. Mukhopadhyay. 82
6/1A, Banchharam Akrur
Lane, Calcurta 12

23 M,.. Mukher)i Book House, 4
8B, Duff Lane, Calcutts-6




si. ¥

Name of Agent Agency Sl Name of Agem Agency
No. ﬁ:. No. gon ﬁo.
DELH]. 33. Oxford Book & Stationery ]

34. Jain Book Agency. Coo-
naught Place, New Delhi,

25. Sat Narein & Sons, 3141,
Mohd. Ali Bazar, Mori
Gate, Delhi,

36. Atma Ram & Sors, Kash-
mere Gate, Delhi-6.

27. J. M. Jaina & Brothers,
Mori Gate, Delhi.
28. The CentralNews Agency,
23/90, Connaught Place,
ew Delhi,

29. The English Book Store,

7-L, Connaughr Circus,
New Delhi.
30. Lakshmi Book Store, 42,

Municipal Market, Jan-
path, New Delh.

31. Bahree Brothers, 188 Lag-
patrai Merket, Dell ¢,

. Jaysoa Book Ccpot,C
w1l ga.rwtla Kuan, Kmhpl:
- agh, New Delhs.

s

3

17

Company, Scindia House,
Cornsught Place , New
Delhi—.

34 People’s Publishi1 g House,
Rani Jhans) Road, New
Dethi.

3s. The United Book Agency,
48, Awrit Kaur Marker,
Pahar Gan), New Delh,

36. Hird Book House, 82,
Janpath, New Declhi,

37. Bookwell, 4, Sant ‘Naran-
karn Colory, Kingsway
Camp, Dethi-g.

MANIPUR

38. Shri N. Chaoba Singh,
News Agent, Ramial Pau)
High School Annexe,
Imphal.

AGENTS IN FOREIGN
COUNMTRIES

39. The Secretary, Establish-
ment Departmeni, The
High Commssion of India
Indis House, Aldwvch,
LONDON, W. C.—2.

78

11 )

-]

7

i




o

CURRIGENLA Tu }gp\l REPCRT UF Tiff PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS CQu.ITTEE (SEVENTH LUK SABHA)

Page Para Line For Read
1 2 2 5 ST »
2 3 9-10 July 1971  July 1971 |
March 1972 March 1972
2 3 10 1l,97,501 1,397,601
2 3 14 4,27,210 4,27,310
2 3 17 5,73,350 5,73,450
2 3 18 30 39,
8 11 3 9.59 0.59
8 11 15 -
28.85
15 24 2 inrease increase
19 30 last Walchandnag Walchandnagar
line
20 34 3 wih with
22 36 3 wihn with
23 38 6 from reagonabless reasonableness
bottom .
26 41 1 asseptance acceptance
31 46 9 coponents comnonents
33 50 6 manufatcurer manufacturer
34 =3 11 coiducted conducted
34 54 last BIGP BICP
line
35 55 5 acerted accepted
' 6 15,488 15,358
7 wages. and wages.
36 58 4 and an
37 58 6 or nf
37 61 3 synchrnoising synchronising
38 62 1D imperts imports
38 62 11 267 1967
43 S5.N5,5 4 Is is
44 H1,No,6 6 62,000 42, 000
45 S1.No.7 last K¢ Kbe
/ line .
46 S1.N»,7 5 theri their
47 S1.No.8 d and had
47 S1.,No.l2 6 suitable suitably

e B Y
. . 3 4



CONTENTS

‘Courofttion of THE Pustia Accounts Covrrree

InTRODOCTION

Reronrr

Parr II

I

IL

. . . -

Minates ofsitting ofthe Committee held on 16 April, 1982

Annexure “to l\{inutu nf the uttlng of thc Publlc Aoootmts Commmﬂ'

held on 16 April, 198

Amsndix shywinz Conclusions and Recommendations

Paos
(i)
)

41



*%16.
.17,
**18,

19.
**20.
**21.

22,

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1981-82)

CHAIRMAN
Shri Satish Agarwal

MEMBERS

Lok Sabha

. Shri Subhush Chandra Bose Alluri
. Shri Tridib Chaudhuri

Shri K. P. Singh Deo

. Shri George Fernandes
. Shri Mahavir Prasad

Shri ‘Ashok Gehlot

Shri Sunil Maitra

Shri Gargi Shankar Mishra

Shri M. V. Chandrashekara Murthy
Shri Ahmed Mohammed Patel

Shri Hari Krishna Shastri

. Shri Satish Prasad Singh
. Shri Jagdish Tytler
. Shri K. P. Unnikrishnan

Rajya Sabha

Smt. Purabi Mukhopadhyay
Shri N. K. P. Salve

Shri Tirath Ram Amla -
Smt. Maimoona Suitan
Shri Patitpaban Pradhan
Prof. Rasheeduddin Khan
Shri Indradeep Sinha

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. G. Paranjpe, Joint Sccretary.
Shri D. C. Pande, Chief Financial Committee Officer.
Shri K. K. Sharma, Scnior Financial Committee Officer.

*Ceased to be a member of the Committee consequent on his appoint-
ment as Minister w.ef. 15-1-1982.

*#Ceased to be a member of the Committee consequent on his retire-
ment from Rajya Sabha w.ef. 2-4-1982. *

L}

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised by
the Committee do present on their behalf this Hundred and Second Report
of the Public Accounts Committee (Seventh Lok Sabha) on Paragraph ¢
of the Advance Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year 1979-80, Union Government (Railways) relating to Chitta~
ranjan Locomotive Works—Suri Transmission and reversing gear boxes
for diesel shunters,

2. The Advance Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India for the year 1979-80, Union Government (Railways) was laid on
the Table of the House on 12 March 1981.

3. Audit Paragraph 9 deals with the supply of Suri Transmission and
reversing gear boxes by Mjs. Kirloskar Pneumatic Co. Ltd., Pune to
Chittaranjan Locomotive Works for diescl locomotives. This firm is the
only indigenous manufacturer of the aforesaid equipment. The Committee’s
examination has revealed that unjustified price increases were allowed to
this firm from time to time. While the order placed in 1967 was for
Rs. 2.20 lakhs per set, it increased to Rs. 3.18 lakhs in 1974 and to
Rs. 5.73 lakhs in 1979. No cost examination had been conducted at the
time of placing the orders nor had the firm at any time produced authen-
ticated data to substantiate its demand .for escalation in prices. In this
Report, the Committee have expressed the view that no indigenous manu-
facturer should be allowed to take undue advantage of its monopolistic
position to dictate terms in respect of prices of the equipment supplied
by it and the Government should insit upon cost audit and authenticated
data before agreeing to such escalation in costs. The Committee have also
recommended that Government should determine its policy in regard to
cases where it is found tha{ a sole indigenous manufacturer of any equip-
ment is found to be taking advantage of its monopolistic pogition and
forcing the Government to agree to escalation in prices which are not
justified, '

4. The Committee (1981-82) examined paragraph 9 on the basis of
the written information furnished by the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board). The Committee considered and finalised the Report at their
sitting held on 16 April, 1982. Minutes of the sitting of the Comnﬁtteq
form Part T of the Report. :

)



¥ (vi)

5. For reference, {acility and convenience the observations and recom-
meadations of the Committee have been printed in thick type in the body
of the Report and have also been reproduced in a consolidated form in
Appendix II to the Report,

6. The Committec would like to express their thanks to the Mimistry
of Railways (Railway Board) for the cooperation extended by them in
giving information to the Committee.

7. The Committee also place on record their appreciation of the
assistance rendered by the Office of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India in the examination of this paragrapbh,

New DeLni; SATISH AGARWAL

April 17, 1982 Chairman
Chaitra 27, 1904 (Saka) Public Accounts Committee.




REPORT

CHITTARANJAN LOCOMOTIVE WORKS—SURI TRANSMIS-
SION AND REVERSING GEAR BOXES FOR DIESEL SHUNTERS

Audit Paragraph
1. Introduction

i. The diesel locomotives (WDS4|WDS 4B), produced at Chittaran-
jan Locomotive Works (CLW) were, in the initial stages, provided with
Suri Transmission (ST) and a reversing gear box (RGB) to enable work-
ing of the locomotives for both shunting and chuttle services, the trans-
mission being hydraulic at low speeds and mechanical at higher speeds.
Curreatly, the locomotives manufactured for shunting services are provid-
ed with hydraulic transmission (HT) only i.e without the mechanical
portion. .

II. Procurement of transmission and gear boxes

2. In July 1967, the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) decided
that CLW should manufacture S and RGB for the 48th locomotive and
onwards, requirements of the earlier ones having been arranged by import.
Considering the heavy diversification programme of CLW and the limitéd
time available to develop and manufacture these equipments, the Ministry
of Railways (Railway Board) later advised (September 1967) CLW to
obtain them from firm ‘A™, the only indigenous industry to manufacture
HT and heavy duty gear boxes. Agcordingly, CLW has been procuring
these equipments since November 1967 from the sole manufacturer who
Jater (July 1971) also obtained a licence for manufacturc of ST.

3. The procurcment by CLW was made after obtaining quotations on
single tender basis (till 1976, when open tenders were invited but the
techuically acceptable offer was from firm ‘A’ only) and negotiating a price
thereafter with the firm. The table below indicates the various orders for
ST/IHT and RGB placed during November 1967—November 1979, the
prices negotiated, the value of the orders, the price increase over the last
nurchase price and the perocntage thereof.

* Mg ool ;slcu annunr (‘u lul ‘Punr




Month of order No of sets Price per Value of Increase over
ordered sct order previous price
{Rs in
lakhs) Amount  Percen-
(Rs))  tage
November 1967 . . . 18 ST&RGB  2,20,183 39.63
March 1970 . . 30 o 217,032 6511
November 1970 . . 30 . 2,53,695 76.11 ..
July 1971 . . . 50 " 2,71,306 135,65 17,610 6.9
July 1971 . . 30 " 1,91,888 57.57
March 1972 . . 30 " 1,97,501 59,28
March 1972 .48 s 2,81,533 121,06 16,278 6.0
March 1974 . 31 ” 3,18,000 98,58 36,467 13.0
May 1977 . . . 32 HT 4,12,150 131,89 94,150 29.6
32 RGE ' )
"April 1978 . . . . 46 HT 4,27,210 179,43 15,160 37
A ) RGB
December 1978 . . 24 HT 451,530  126.53 24220 5w 6
Jamuary 1979 . . 30 RGBS
November 1979 . . 39 HT 5,73,350 223,65 1,21,920 27.0
30 RGB
ToraL 1314.49
Gonversion cost of 50 sets (See* below) 47.40

Grano ToraL 1361.89

*These order or#hﬂly for supply of components, were converted (March/April, 1954)
into orders ('Br complete scts allowing conversion cost of Rs. €4.L09 per sct over
the price indicated above, the comparable pricc per sct beirg tlus  Rs. 2,86,697
and Rs. 2,92,410 sespectively. .

NOTE; (1) The price for the first order of November, 1967 was scttled ¢n ad-hec
reference to the cost of imported ST and RGB (of para 9.4 below), povid-
ing also for 5 per cent reduction in price for additional 30 scts, which was
availed of in the next order of March, 1970.

(2) The price for the first two orders was inclusive of the cost of Lousings for

ST and RGB; these formed free y items by CLW for the uent
orders cxcept those of May 1977 and onwards, for which the price uded
the cost of housings for HT. For co n purpoxcs, the cost of housings

and other frec supply items as varied from time to time has been excluded
from the price allowcd for the various orders.

(3) The price for March, 1972 order in the above tablc is after reduction of
Rs. 6,050 for deletion of certain components cuc to simplifyirg the 5T
by eli g its mechanical portion.



3

4. The price (Rs. 2.2 lakhs) settled for the November 1967 order,
exclusive of certain imported components (c.if. value: Rs, 0.95 lakh)
supplied free by CLW, included about 30 per cent price preference over

the contemporaneous cif cost (Rs 2.6 to 2.7 lakhs) of imported compiete
ST and RGB.

5. The price for the initial order was treated by the High Level Tender
Committee (HLTC) as the base price for settlement of price for the subse-
quent contract taking into account escalation for wages, materials etc..
over the previous contract as indicated by the firm and to the cxtent agreed
to during megotiations, This procedure was followed whilc uegotiating the
subsequent contracts also even though the firm did not pioduce, at any
stage, any authenticated data and/or documentay cvidence to substantiate
adequately ite demand far the escalations, The alternative method of price-
fixation based on cost audit was not resorted to, as the HLTC felt (August
1973) that “it may adversely affect the interests of CLW in view of the high-
price rise during 1973 as well as the likely price rise during the next 2/3
years”. In the absence of adequate data and/or documeatary evidence in
support of the escalations claimed, there was no means of verifying the
reasonableness of the pricc demanded /agreed to for the various orders.

6. A review in audit of the prices fixed from time to time revealed that

the price increases allowed on certain counts were not justified, as discussed:
below:— °

(a) For November 1970 contract, the firm asked for an increase of

Rs, 60,763 on the following counts and quoted a price of

Rs. 2.57 lakhs.
(a) Increased cost of forgings 30,000
(b) Wage escalations 12,000
(¢) Margin of Profit 18,763

Total: 60,763

After negotiations, increased of Rs. 57,358 was agreed to and the price
was settled at Rs, 2.54 lakhs.

N.B.: The increase of Rs. 60,763 is not of the cost (Rs, 20,695) of
housing included in the previousgontract price (Rs. 2.17 lakhs)

but forming free supply items by CLW for the November 1970
order.

Even presuming that the reduction of Rs. 3,405 accepted by the firm
was in its profit margin, the latter amounted to Rs. 15,358 i.e. 36.5 per cent
of the price increase of Rs. 42,000 on materials and wages. As against
this, the profit margin adopted in the later tenderReliberations was 10 per
cent, On this basis, increase in profit margin of Rs. 4,200 only would:



4

have been jusfified as against Rs. 15,350 allowed in this order. HLTC had
not reviewed this increase with reference to the margins allowed in the
earlier contract.

The extra margin of peofit amounting to Rs. 11,158 per set allowed,
without establishing its reasonableness, involved an cxtra payment of
Rs. 3.35 lakhs for 30 sets ordered in November 1970.

CLW stated (September 1980) that the assumption of 10 per cent profit
by HLTC was only for the purpose of estimation and that the option of
CLW as buyer was singularly restricted, as the firm was only established
indigenous source for procurement,

As mentioned carlier, the profit element was actually reckomed at 10
per cent by HLTC in megotiating the prices with the firm. The plea that
the option of CLW as buyer was ‘singularly’ restricted need not have pre-
vented necessary examination to enable fixation of reasomable profit/price.

(b) During the negotiations (December 1971) for settlement of price for
the March 1972 order, the firm asked for an increase of Rs. 16,278 over
the price contracted in July 1971, This increase was justified by the firm
on the grounds, inter alia, that it would have to incur inventory carrying
charges on stockpiling of forgings necessitated by their procurement much
ahead of the delivery schedule of ST and RGB. The HLTC accordingly
allowed an ir®ntory carrying charge of Rs. 4,603 per set (7.5 per cent of
Rs. 61,376 being the cost of the forgings) and, in addition, financing
charges at 10 per cent i.c. Rs. 460 on thc inventory cdrrying charge. Sincc
advance paymeat (25 per cent of the order) by CLW in terms of contrac-
tual provisions, according to the HLTC, could be utilised by the firm for
advance procurement of the forgings, price increase in excess of that
justified by the interest rate (6 per cent) on the advance was not warranted.
The extra price increase (Rs. 920) allowed because of the interest differen-
tial of 1.5 per ceat (7.5-6) of the cost of forgings plus the additional
financing charge allowed (Rs, 460) resulted in the firm obtaining a fortui-
tous gain of Rs. 0.59 lakh at the rate of Rs. 1,380 per set for 43 sets
ordered in March 1972.

(¢) The price (Rs. 3.18 4akhs) allowed for the March 1974 order was
higher than the last contract price (Rs. 2.82 lakhs) by Rs. 36,467 per set.
This included an increage of Rs, 7,835 which was justified (August 1973)
by the firm on the ground that one of its sub-contractors had offered a
discount if the componeats were given to it (sub-contractor) in batches
(5 nos.) instead of piece-meal, but that ordering in batches was not possible
as it would involve egra cost, The team of Senior Scale Officers of CLW
~ who visited (July 1973) the firm’s works allowed Rs. 7,000 on this account



5

but the HLTC conceded (August 1973) the increase of Rs. 7,835 withowt
cither spelling out the reasons for enhancing the amount recommended by
the team of Scnior Scale Officers or ascertaining the quantum of the discount
offered by the sub-contractor, The firm had also declined to show any
evidence or documents to establish this claim ctating that it would “more
or less tantamount to audit of books which had not been agreed to by them
in principle”. The increase (Rs. 7,835) allowed for the notional loss of
discount was disproportionately high compared to the total cost (Rs. 16,655)
of the portion of work relating to the two sub-comtractors,

(d) The firm had also pointed out (August 1973) that the cost break up
given during the earlier negotiations for the March 1972 order for forgings
and other material processing etc. was not correct although the overall cost
indicated then was correct. The cost of forgings was stated to be Rs. 60,000
as against Rs. 61,376 indicated for the March 1972 order and the current
cost of about Rs, 64,000 per set. On this basis the HLTC allowed a price
increase of Rs. 4,000 for the forgings without verifying the correctaess of
oither the revised cost of forgings for the March 1972 order or the then
current cost as stated by the firm.

The extra price increase of Rs. 1,376 (due to revision of the cost of
forgings), conceded by the HLTC involved an additional payroent of about
Rs. 0.43 lakh for 31 sets ordered in March 1974.

(c) Another clement of price increase (Rs. 3,000) allowed for the
March 1974 order was in consideration of the change in the method of
allocation of the cost of heat treatment shop by the firm on the ground that
its earlier practice of charging one third of the shop cost to ST and RGB
assembly was found to be not reasonable and correct, as more work was
involved in this asscmbly than in the other activities of the shop. The
HLTC considered the revised method reasonable without obtaining the
details of the heat treatment shop cost structurc, allocation system, etc..
though promised to be furnished by the firm, and examining the reason-
ableness of the increase demanded, Ultimately, the firm furnished data
showing only the rcasons for the increase in heat trcatment cost instead
of the cost structure of the heat trcatment shop and the method of cost
allocation. The entire increase (Rs. 3000) on his account conceded by
the HLTC, without adequate examination amounted to Rs. 0.93 lakh for
31 sets ordered in March 1974,

() For the order of May 1977, the firm initially wanted (December
1976) 36 per cent escalation over the last contract price on account of
‘price increases over the period of 3-1|2 years since May 1973. After nego-
tiations, the firm quoted a revised price of Rs. 4.12 lakhs representing an



6
increase of about 30 per cent, which was considered reasonable by the
HLTC as according to its assessment the price escalation since May 1973
till October/November 1976 had been about 31-32 per cent. As, however,
the last contract (March 1974) price based on the quotation of May 1973
had been settled with adequate cscalation to cover deliveries upto Septem-
ber 1976, it would have been appropriate to take into account escalation
beyond September 1976 only and not from May 1973 for fixation of price
for the subsequent order, The escalation of Rs. 76,500 (on prorata basis)
for the period May 1973—September 1976 as allowed in the price lacked.
justification and involved financial implication of Rs. 24.48 lakhs for 32
sets ordered in May 1977,

(g) For the November 1979 order, the firm initially quoted Rs. 6.83
lakhs and explained the increasc of Rs, 2.31 lakhs over the December 1978:
contract price (Rs. 4.52 lakhs) as being due to increases in cost of raw
materials, petroleum products, bought out components etc, and the likely
increase during the currency of the contract but without furnishing item-
wise details. On being asked by the HLTC during negotiations (September
1979) to evolve a price variation formula for itemising the increase asked
for, the firm withdrew the price variation clause in its offer. It, however,
offered a revised price of Rs. 5.73 lakhs, which though 27 per cent more
than the last contract price, was agreed to by the HLTC without going into
its reasonableness.

111, Delayed Ordering

7. By June 1970, the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had placed
orders on CLW for manufacture of 179 diescl locomotives. The require-
ments of ST and RGB for 47 locos having been arranged by import, the
balance 132 loco sets were left for procurement from the indigenous source,
Against this, CLW ordered 78 sets on the firm upto November 1970, Order
for 50 more sets was placed in July 1971 at Rs. 2.71 lakhs per set, i.e.
Rs. 17,610 more than the price settled for the previous order of Novem-
ber 1970. The belated coverage of 50 sets thus resulted in extra expendi-
ture of Rs. 8.81 lakhs.

8. CLW stated (Scptember 1980) that ST/RGB sets for the locomotive
order (60 nos.) placed by the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) in
June 1970 could not be covered in the contract of November 1970 as the
lead time of five months was insufficient for ordering.

9. It may be mentioned that negotiations were conducted with the firm
in July 1970, the tender finalised in September 1970 and the formal con-
tract for 30 sets placed in November 1970. The requirements of ST/RGB
for the locomotive order placed by the Ministry of Railways (Railway

Board) in June 1970 could have. therefore, been included in the contract



7

of November 1970, by suitably phasing the delivery schedule, if necessary,
to match the locomotive production programme,

10. For manufacture of ST|RGB in CLW, 30 sets of ST|RGB com-
ponents were ordered in July 1971 at Rs. 1.92 lakhs per set, stipulating
delivery between July 1972 and May 1973, Another order for 30 sets of
components was placed in March 1972 at Rs. 1.98 lakhs per set for delivery
by August 1974, although CLW had apprehended (February 1972) delay
and teething troubles in establishing and proving the local assembly and
manufacture of ST and RGB. Ultimately, both the component orders were
converted (March|April 1974) into supply of completely assembled sets
on the ground that diesel locomotives manufacture had been limited to 280
nos., the firm being allowed an extra Rs, 94,809 per set as conversion cost.
In the context of the anticipated delay and teething troubles in establishing
and proving local assembly of ST|RGB especially when the components
due against the earlier order (July 1971) would have enabled CLW to
develop local assembly, the second order of March 1972 was not warranted.
The conversion of the March 1972 components order for 30 sets in April
1974 resulted in extra expenditure of Rs, 3.26 lakhs compared to what
would have been payable if these had been initilaly ordered as complete
sets.

11. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) decided (July-August
1971) to simplify the ST by eliminating its synchronising coupling and
multiple plate clutch, Meanwhile, (July 1971), CLW placed an order for 30
sets of components for fulfledged ST. The subsequent ordering in March
1972 for components and complete sets was also for ST. Although the later
orders were suitably modified (March|June 1973) to delete the synchro-
nising coupling etc, (cost: Rs. 6,050), there was omission to amend the
July 1971 component order price accordingly while converting it (April
1974) into supply of 20 complete scts resulting in avoidable expenditure
of Re. 1.21 lakhs.

IV, Summing up
(a) There was no means of verifying the reasonableness of the
prices demanded|allowed for the various orders by up-dating
the last contract price on the basis of the escalations acked for
by the firm, without being supported by authenticated data.

(b) Price increase amounting to Rs. 28.85 lakhs conceded on the
items detailed below did not appear justified. These increases
would also have got built into the prices fixed for the later
orders, in view of the procedure for price fixation followed.
Accordingly the total financial implication of these increases
would be Rs. 121.29 lakhs for the orders placed upto Novem-
ember 1979. »



Rs. in lakhs
(i) Extra margin of profit 3.35
€Cf. para 9.6(a) (above)
(ii) Inventdary carrying charges for advance 9.59
purchase of materials covered by advance
payments against the orders.
(Cf, para 9.6(b) above)..
(iii) Extra price increase due to downward 0.43
revision of the cost of forgings content by
the firm. .
(Cf. para 9.6(d) above).
(iv) Escalation for about 3! years already 24 .48

allowed in the previous contract and
re-allowed in settling the price for the
subsequent contract.

(Cf. para 9.6(f) above).

(¢) In addition, CLW incurred extra  expenditure of about
Rs. 13.28 lakhs due to:

(i) D-~lay in placement of orders (G . para 9.7 above) . 8.8
(ii) Gauversion of componcnt order into supply ofcomplr csfs Cf I“ ra
9.10 above) . 3.26
{iii Qaission to modify the parchase price consequent on the (ltlclmn of
H Suri transmission components (Cf. para 9.11 above) . . 1.2
13,28

12. This para was issued to CLW on 13th November 1980, its reply
is awaited (January 1981).

[Audit paragraph 9 of the Advance Audit Report of the Comptroller
& Audit General of India for the year 1979-80—Union Gov-
ernment (Railways)].

. 13. The Audit para indicates that Chittaranjan Locomotive Works
(CLLW), which is a manufacturing unit under the Ministry of Railways (Rail-
way Board), placed various orders on the firm M/s. Kirloskar Pneumatic
Co. Ltd. Pune (KPC) for supply of Suri Transmission (ST) /hydraulic trans-
mission (HT) and reversing gear box (RGB) during November 1967—
November, 1979. The firm was the only indigencus unit to manufac-
tare HT and heavy duty gear boxes.  Accordingly, CLW has been pro-
curing these equipments since November 1967 from this sole manufacture



9

who later (July l9?l}a!soobmdalicmoe for masufacture of 8.T. The
procorement by CEW was made after obtaininig quotafiens on single
terider basis (till 1976) when open tenders were inited but the technically
acceptable offer was from firm M/s. Kirloskar P-neumatic Co. Ltd.
Pune (KPC only) and negotiating a price thereafter with the fim. A
review in audit of the prices fixed from time to time revealed that the
price increases allowed on certain counts were not justified,

14. The Committee desired to know the basis of the 30 per cent price
preference allowed over the CIF cost of imported equipment and whether
its reasonableness was cxamined during the negotiations for settling the
price of the first order of November 1967 and again later while séstling
the price of the subsequent orders. In reply, the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) have stated in a written note:—

“For the determination of prices of indigenously procured items
for the first time which is hitherto imported, the purchase
policy is governed by the directives of the Government of
India, based on the recommendation of the Stores Purchase
Commiittee appointed by the Government of India.  An
extract from Railway Board’s letter No. 55/645/5RE dated
18-5-1956 on the subject is as under:

‘Government’s purchase policy should, in our view, admit
generally a price preference upto 15 per cent to indigenous
products over the imported goods. including customs duty.
We have also carefully considered whether industries pro-
tected through tariff or otherwise should enjoy this prefe-
rence and have come to conclusion that such industries
should not be excluded from the purview of this policy.
The preference margin should be increased to 25 per cent
for certaln specified classes pf stores where admittedly
the indigenous industry is not in a position to compete
with foreign manufacturers within the general limit of
15 per cent because of low import duties, or small turn-
over, or higher costs of raw materials and components
etc. A list of such items should be specified. Price
preference even in excess of 25 per cent should not be
puled out for lines of manufacture where unfair competi-
tion is feared or where special development is required if
the Government is convinced of ifs justification.  How-.
ever, in respect of lines of manufacture which arc the
monopoly of a single firm or a group of firms, the degrec
of price preference to be given may be subject to exami-
nation of costs of ganufacture by Government where con-
sidered necessary.’”



10

“It is rather difficult to cost the manufacture of a new product in
the initial stages of development and if such costing method
is adopted, *the price would include the initial developmental
costs which when added would result in a very inflated indi-
genous price.  Therefore, as a broad guideline to contain
the indigenous prices in relation to the imported prices, an
overall pricing policy was eaunciated which sets a  price
preference depending upon the mature of the product.”

15. It has been further stated in the note that:—

“It may be mentioned that the first order of November 1967 was
placed taking into consideration the landed cost based on
Mak’s price as quoted on 28-4-1967 which worked out to
Rs. 3,62,000/- as against which KPC's quotation
@Rs. 3,50,000/-. It would thereforc bc seen that the
price negotrated with M/s. KPC was in conformity with ®the
policy of the Government. The Audit have compared the
imported CIF cost with that of the indigenous prics which
is not in accordance with the policy of the Government of
India. If viewed in terms of the directives of thc Govern-
ment of India, it will be secn that no price preference was
given and as a matter of fact the indigenous price was even
less than the landed cost.”

16. The Committee wanted to know how in the absence of authenticated
data or documentary evidence to substantiate adequately the manufac-
turer’s demand for escalation over the previous contract price, the High
Lever Tender Committce (HLTC) checked the reasonableness of  the
prices so demanded. The MiniStry of Railways (Railway Board) in-
formed the Committee in a notc that:—

“The normal procedurc is to compare the price demanded with
respect to the last purchase rate and the price increasc which
had occurred in the different inputs in the interregnum. For
this purpose the manufacturers are asked to indicate the
reasons for the increase in their prices, These are checked
with reference to the data produced by them and also cross
checked with reference to other collateral indices on the
price situation and this procedure has been followed while
finalising all the tenders. Morcover the Tender Committee
by virtue of dealing with a number of cases become familia-
rised with the contemporary market conditions and this also
comes into play in the general assecssment in finally arriving
at a negotiated settlement. A rigid arithmetical verification
of the negotiated price covering all factors is not possible



11

and hence an assessment on the overall is attempted as the
only workable solution...... It is also mentioned that .in
some cases the premises of the firm have also becn visited
and the data to the maximum possible extent verified.”

17. The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) have further stated:—-

“In view of the above, it would be seen that in the absence of
cost audit and legal compulsion for the firm to furnish au-
thenticated detailed price break up, the Ten7:r Committee
is left with no other alternative but to com: fo an overall
assessment and while doing so, getting as much information
as possible from the manufacturers.”

18. The Committee enquired why the Department of Heavy Industry was
not approached for a cost probe by Bureau of Industrial Costs and
Prices whereas such a study of the pricing policy of seamless steel tubes
fof which M/s. Indian Tube Co. is the sole manufacturer, was carried
out by the BICP. In reply, the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
have stated in a subsequent note as follows;

“Orders were placed on the firm only after Tender Committee had
examined the reasonableness of the price demended over the
last order rates. For this purpose. the T.C. had asked ‘the
manufacturer to indicate the reasons for the increase in his
price.  These were checked with the data furnished and
also cross-checked with the related economic indices,  The
T.C. after getting convenced of the increase asked for by the.
firm on an overall basis recommended the rates for accep-
tance. Hence a reference to BICP was not felt necessary.

However, the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices has clarified
on a reference now made to them, that the Bureau does not
normally undertake the study of the Cost/Price function of
an individual unit, leave alone an individual item. Further,
in terms of the official resolution setting up th: Bureaw, it
is expected to focus attention on industry-wise studies with
particular reference to aspects such as cost reduction, raising
of industrial efficiency, energy saving. upgrading of techno-
logy. etc. and inter alia to recommend fair prices to Govern-
ment relating to any product it has studied. The Bureau
is presently engaged in major studies as steel, coal, commer-"
cial vehicles automobile tyres, tubes, etc.

The BICP has further stated that if Railways want any product
to be studied, it would take up such a study even if it s
produced by a single source, provided the issues go beyond

337 Ls—2



12

the mere determination of fair ex-factory prices and cover
other aspects of the industry as well.

It is only where technical and pricing angles are intimately tied
together, BICP has in the past taken up studies, pertaining
to even individual companies.”

19. The Committee desired to know whether in the light of the fact that
M/s. KPC, the sold established supplier, were neither furnishing any
authenticated data in support of their quoted prices nor agreeing to cost
audit, was it not desirable for the Railway Board to refer the matter to
the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Commission under Se:-
tion 31 of the MRTP Act. In reply, the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) have stated in a note thati—

“The Tender Committee was satisfied with the increase in price
asked for over the last purchase rate, after verifying the data
furnished for the increase and cross-checking the same with
the collateral indices on the price situation. Moreover, the
Tender Committee, by virtuz of dealing with other similar
cases, became familiar with the contemporary market condi-
tions. The Tender Committee also obtained further data
after visiting the premiscs of the firm. It is again mentioned
that the price increases allowed on an overall basis from year
to year were found to bz quite rcasonable, keeping in  view
the price trend obtaining for the related period. Hence a
reference to MRTP was not considered necessary by the
Administration. :

However, it may be mentioned that on a refcrence received from
MPTP, they have been advised that the Ministry of Railways
have no objection to the Commission holding an inquiry in
this case on their own.”

20. The Committee desired to know the basis of the apprehension of the
HLTC that price fixation based or. cost audi: may adversely affect the
interests of CLW. In a written note the Ministry of Railways (Rail-
way Board) have stated:—

“This observation refers to the remarks of the Tender Committee
while finalising the purchase order of March, 1974. It was/
is the practice for the HITC to compare the previous purchase
rate known as LPR with the current price offered and
adjudge the price in relation to the cost escalation in the in-
tervening period. M/s, KPC were not wanting to submit
themselves to this kind of a cost comparison and therefore,



'3
the Committee took the view that they must ask the firm to
- submit themselves to a cost audit. It was only a suggestion
made by HLTC possibly with a view to pressuring the firm
'to bring down the prices. Subsequently, the. firm reduced
the prices and gave certain explanations with regard to the
increased prices compared to the previous purchase rate. In the
year 1973 and onwards there was a certain spurt for increase
of prices due to a hike in oil prices and therefore, HLTC
might have considered it prudent not to pursue the cost audit
angle lest it may result in disadvantages to the Railways.”

21. It has furiher been stated in the note:—

“As regards the enforcement of the cost audit, this could be
resorted to only if the firm agreed to submit their accounts
audit. As per the present provision in the Com-
ranies Act or in any other Act, the privatc sector can be
subjected to cost audit omly if they agree. KPC had refused
on principle to this and even in the recent tender for 1982-83
requirements, while the representatives of KPC provisionally
agreed to a cost audit provision, their higher management
declined to submit themselves to a cost audit.”

22. The Committee enquired about the profit element included in the
November 1967 contract price and its comparison with the profit element
of 36.5 per cent conceded for November 1970 order. The Ministry of

Railways have stated:

“The November 1967 order was placed based on the landed cost
as per instructions for ordering indigenous items which was
hitherto imported, -and therefore the question of profit margin
did not arise at anv stage. The Janded cost was worked out
to Rs. 3,62,000/- including customs duty based on the offer
of overseas supplier (M/s. Mak) whereas KPC’s quotation
was at Rs. 3,50,000/-. The firm could not be persuaded to
reducc the cost further as they had to develop this item
indigenously. After deducting the cost of free supply items,
KPC’s price was arrived at Rs. 2,20,183/-. At the same time
it was agreed that if a further order for 30 sets beyond the
first order for 18 sets was placed, there would be a 5 per cent
reduction in ratgs. As regards 36.5 per cent alleged profit
element for November 1970 order, it is mentioned that the
firm had not committed officially about the increase in price
of Rs. 60,763/ demanded by themr over the last order price.
During discussions with the firm and the Committee they had



14

i

givcn. an approx. analysis which had begn recorded by the
pegotiating committee. - In the minutes that was finalised the
Tender Committee had mentioned as follows:

“As commented in the note of discussion, the Committee went
into details regarding the reasonableness of the prices
quoted by the firm and their plea that the increase in the
price quoted by them to the extent of Rs. 60,763/% over
the price of the earlier order, was due to increase in the
labour wages structure, increase in the cost of steel, increase
in overheads in their work and also for defraying part of
initial capital expenditure on the first order indicated. The
firm, representative were not in favour of giving datails of
increase in writing as this was not their practice.

“The firm’s representative indicated details of increases in labour
rates in their works as between 1966 and 1970 which works
out to 27 per cent. The steel price. increase aad the in-
crease in the cost of forgings was at the rate of Rs. 5,000/~
per M/T. Overall the Committee was satisfied that the

price increase asked for by the firm is within the reasonable
limits....”

“Therefore the conclusions drawn on the basis of the break up
as recorded, in the note of discussion are hypothetical and
inferentigl, particularly, item (e)—margin of profit. This
item was not reflected in any of the firms documents. The
Tender Committee in the proceeding have mentioned certain
increases other than increased cost of forging and wage
escalation such as increase in overhead etc. all of which has
been taken together by Audit as a margin of profit. The
Tender Committee had stated that “Overall, the Committee
was satisfied that the price increases asked for by the firm is
within the reasonable limits....” The Tender Commitice
‘had not accepted any elements on a margin of profit in the
final Tender Committee proceedings. - The November 1970
order involved an increase of Rs. 57,358/- over the earlier
order out of which Rs. 15.358/- has been taken by the
Audit as margin of profit and this figure has been worked
out as.a percentage of the balance increase namely
Rs. 42,000/- working out to 36.5 per cent. FEven if the

- entire amount of Rs. 15,358/~ is to be taken as margin of
profit, -although this is not so for reasons already explained
on the earlier order this should have been included along-

~



15
with ‘the profit to arrive at the overall profit margn on the
‘contract price vide calculations made as shown below:

r/'

Rs.
_ 2,53,695.00
(a) Total new cotact price . . . . ..
(b Anging p;;ﬁt margm fndufcd il: the :sa.rlie:- prir.:'c say.nt 10.% 22018.00
{¢) Addl. profit margin accordingtoAudit . <+ . . . . 15358.00
{c) Total profit . . . . . . . 87376.00
{e) Pcrcc;uuge. on the total price of Rs. 1;;53,69 5 .. 14.7 percent

From the above it would bg seen that taking the contract as a
whole, as it should be, the profit margin works out to only
14.7 per cent and not 36,5 per cent,

23. The Audit para statcs that the increase of Rs, 15,358/- allowed
.as margin of profit worked out to 36.5 per cent of the increases for
materia] and wages and not of the overall price allowed for November
1970 order, In this context, the Committee wanted to know the rationale
of the contention that the increase, even if conceded, for margin of profit
-should be related to the overrall contract price. The Committee also
enquired - whether cven in the Railway Board’s own calculation, the total
profit clement allowed was not much more than the normal 10 per cent.

In reply, the Committee have been informed by the. Mu:nsxry of Railways
~.as follows:

“Overall the Tendsr Committee was satisfiad that the price increases
/ allowed for werc within the reasonable limit. The T. C. had
’ not accepted any element on a margin of profit in the final TC
proceedings. The calculations indicated in the reply only
stated that the profit margin ac stated by audit was not 36.5
per cent but was only 14.7 per cent even if Rs. 15,358 was
taken as profit. However, since the increasc of Rs. 15,358
is not all towards profit, the notional fiqure of 14.7 per cent
worked out is not comoarable with 10 per cent.™

24. Tn the rccord notes of discussion with the firm, the  Tender
‘Committee had recorded that the increase of Rs. 60,763 over the last
contract price was explained bv the firm as due to increase in the price of
forgings and wage escalation accounting for Rs. 30.000 and Rs. 12,000
respectively and the balance URs. 18,763) as their margin of profit. The
‘Committee enquired whether the firm gave any details other than those



16

mentioned during discussion in support of its demand for price increase
and if fot on what basis it was mentioned in the Teader Committee pro--
ceedings (September 1970) that the increase over the last order price
was due to increase in labour, increase in cost of steel, increased over-
heads, etc. The Ministry have stated in a further note that “no details.
other than these mentioned during discussions are available in the files”.

25. The Ministry of Railways have further stated that:—

“It can also be seen from the economic indices for the
items that there had been an increase of 20 per cent to 29
per cent in general for these items. The related indices are

related.

as below:
Item Year Increase in
percentage
From To
Semis 77.6 100.60 259,
Fuel 83.2 100.C0 209,

26. Asked to state the basis on which the HLTC accepted the demand.
for inventory carrying charges (7.5 per cent) and financing charges
(10 per cent) when the advance payment made by CLW (carrying 6
‘per cent interest) was available for utilisation by the firm for procurement
of forging, the Railway Ministry have informed the Committee in a

note:—

“This refers to the order placed in March 1972, While 7.5 per
cent accepted by the Tender Committee is on the cost of
forging the 10 per cent referred to as financing charges is not
on the cost of the forging but on the inventory carrying
charges. In other words this works out to only 0.75 per cent
of the cost of forging making a total of 8.25 per cent (7.5 +
.75) on this account. In regard to this, the Tender

Committee had recorded as under:

“In this connection it was seen that the present difficulties of
M/s. KPC in their inability to supply transmission and
reversing gear boxcs well in advance of CLW’s production
requirements had been mostly due to their inability to

. procure the forgings from their associates M/s. Bharat
Forge in time. M/s. Bharat Forge in turn are solely de--
pendent for their steel elsewhete and considering the long:




17

dead for arranging the special steel and as M/s. Bharat
Forge themselves were having a lot of back log orders, it
was considered essential by this administration that M/s.
KPC should be given a longer lead time than the & or 10
months lead time given in the order hitherto placed, for
commencing supplies from the date of placement of orders
by CLW". .
“....the firm indicated that in the context of CLW's wanting
to procure these Torgings much ahead of the KPC's deli-
very schedule of Suri Transmission and Reversing Gear
Box as hitherto obtained for various reasons the firm have
to incur inventory carrying charges of stock piling of these
forgings and they wanted to provide 7.1/2 per cent margin
in their prices to cater for the carrying cost of these forg-

ings”,

“It would therefore bc seen that in the special circumstances then
obtaining as brought out in the Tender Committce minutes,
the Tender Committee had considered the payment, which
will not cover all the charges incidental to inventory carrying
cost which is to be reckoned on cost of sterage elc. Had
these two items been climinated M/s. KPC might have en-
hanced the advance payment from 25 per cent to some higher
figure. It may further be mentioned that only 6 per cent
increase was allowed as a whole over the value of last order.”

27. The Committee were further informed in a subsequent note fur-
nished by the Ministry of Railways:—

“Bharat Forge were dependent on their stecl requirement clse-
where. As these steel items were long lead items and consid-
ering the backlog of orders on M/s. Bharat Forge, M/s.
KPC were given a longer lead time. This would have cna-
bled M/s. KPC to place orders on M/s. Bharat Forge car-
lier. ‘e

In order to enable M/s. KPC to supcly ST & BGB well in advanc:
of C.L.Ws production requirements, M/s. KPC. were re-
quired to procure these forgings much ahead of CLW's re-
quirements.  This would have compelled M/s. KPC to keep
some of these forgings in stock.

The data regarding the exact period for which thase were stock-
piled is not available.”



13

28. Bxplaiﬁing the basis of the increase of Rs. 7,835/- demanded by
the firm on account of increase in cost of sub-contract operations, the
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) have stated in a note:

“This pertains to March, 1974 order. A team of officers was
deputed to firm's premises at Poona to examine in detail the
basis of the increase of Rs. 7,835/- demanded by the firm
on account of increased cost of sub-contract operations. The
extract from the note given by the team in this connection is
reproduced below which will explain the position:—

“Increased rate of subcontract operations. at Walchandnagar
and Udhana: (Rs. 7,835/-)

It is noteworthy that the increase indicated under this heading was
Rs. 9225/~ as against Rs. 7,835/-. Tod substantiate this"M/s.
KPC showed us the office copy of their letter No. SCS/SGB/
463 dated 19-8-1972 wherein the rates for gear grinding for
counter shaft, Jack shaft pinion and gear 134A were indicated

as Rs. 7,270/-, Rs. 8,410/. and Rs. 3,825)- cach respectively

In this very letter they had included the following sentence—
“Please note that the old rates are just doubled.” Bascd on
this sentence. M/s. KPC indicated that the rates for ecach
one of the items mentioned above for gear grinding as on
1-1-1972 were Rs. 3,630/-, Rs.-4;200/- and Rs. 1,905|-
respectively. When M/s. KPC Officers were asked to show
us a quotation/bills from M|s. WIL ‘or any other proof of
having paid M/s. WIL at these rates during Dec. *71/Jan.
'72 when the prices were last establish=d they said that the
same will more or less tantamount to audit of books which
had not been agreed to by them in principle. The total
price as on  1-1-72 at the above rates works out to Rs.
9,735/- for one of each of the above 3 items viz. Counter-
shaft, Jack shaft Pinion and Gear 134A. In order to establish
the current rates M/s. KPC showed us a joint minutes of dis-
cussion between their officers and the officers of M/s. WIL
held on 7.4.73 and the rates as were effective from 1-5-73.
In this joint minutes, the revised rates as indicated by M/s.
WIL and agreed to by M/s. KPC were Rs. 5,325/-, Rs.
9,755|- and Rs. 8.515/- for each one of the above items res-
pectively. Further to this, the rebate offered by M/s. WIL
was Rs, 300/- per piece if these were supplied in batches of 3
and Rs. 600/- per piece if these were supplied in batches of
5. The method adopted by M/s. KPC in calculating the in-



19
crease on account of M/s. Walchandnagar alone as below:—

The total price as per new rates effective from 1-3-73 js eyual to
Rs, 23,595/s per set consisting one of cach minus the price
per set as on 1-1-72 ie., Rs. 9 735{- — Rs. 13 860/-,

Since M/s. KPC intend having only 2 pieces of each to be ground by
M/s. WIL per month (the balance to be done by M/s. KPC
themselves) the approximate extra charges to M/s. WIL per
month works out to Rs, 13,860/~ x 2—Rs, 27,720/-. 4 ST and
RGB per month—Rs. 6,930/-. per ST and RGB extra. ‘When
M/s. KPC Officers were asked that insicad of 4 they should
consider 5§ ST and RGB per month, they advised that they had
not achieved the figure of 5 as yet and therefore, they had
considered 4 ST and RGB per month only. Thus out of the
increase of Rs. 7,835/- on account of increased rate of sub-
contract operations at Walchandnagar along, the increase is
Rs. 6,930/- which can be said to have been only partly sub-
stantiated since M/s, KPC did not give us any proof of rates
paid by them to M/s- WIL on the basis of which the last prices
were established.”

With -regard to the balance amount of Rs. 905/- out of Rs. 7835/,
the same is on account of the increase in sub-contract opzrations
by M/s. SRM/Udhna. This was substantiated as per copies of
sub-contracts placed by M/s. KPC on M/s. SRM/Udhna.”

29. It has further been stated in the note that:—

“The Senior Scale Officers’ Committee who visited Poong previously
-had allowed for Rs. 7,000/- against Rs. 7835/- asked for in
view of the fact that one of the sub-contractors had offered a
discount if the components are given to them in batches instead
of piecemeal. M/s. KPC stated that it was not possible for
them to order in batches as this would entail building up of
inventories which would involve extra costs.

They also stated that this was not a practicable preposition. In view
of this the negotiating committee consider that the increase in
cost of Rs. 7835/-asked for by them is reasonable.”

-

30. The Committee cnquired as to why the firm M/s. KPC could not
avail of the discount offered by the sub-contractars. TIn reply the Ministry
have stated that the two sub-contractors were M/s. Walchandnagar Indus-
tries, Wa]chandmnar and M/s. SRM, Udhna. As far as known te the admi-
nistration, these firms were not associates of M/s. KPC. M /s. Walchandnagar



20

Industries offered to KPC a discount of Rs. 300/- per pisce if the gear were
supplied in batches. of 3 sets and Rs. 600/-per piece if they were supplied
in batches of 5. As the total requirement was 4 and out of this M/s. KPC
themselves had developed their capacity for processing two sets they could
only give 2 sets to their sub-contractors and Lence they could not avail of the
discount offered to them which was for a minimum of 3 sets.

31. Asked how the claim was a legitimate charge on CLW, the Ministry
have stated that CLW was precuring the complete ST/RGB from M/s. KPC.
The cost of sub-contract materials naturally was a part of the price of ST/
RGB quoted for by the firm and therefore the claim was a legitimate charge
on CLW as part of the price for ST/RGB.

32, In a subsequent note, the Ministry have further stated that:—

“A supplier has necessarily to build up all the costs in his pricing.
His cost is based on all the expenditure involved and as such the
loss of discount due to valid reasons which he had incurred would
also account for increase in price. Hence, the loss of discount
which the supplier had incurred is a legitinvate charge on the
buyer.”

33. Asked whether the subsequent contracts with the firm contain the
‘Book Eramination’ clause, in terms of the decision (1975) of the Railway
Board to introduce it in Stores Contracts, the Ministry have stated that book
Examination Clause was not included in any of the contracts placed on the
firm. In any case even if such a clause had been insisted upen, it was doubt-
ful if the firm would have agreed to it as seen from their general reluctance to
cost audit etc.

34. To a query whether the revised cost of forgings for the earlier order
and the current cost, as indicated by the firm in August, 73, were verified by
the HLTC from the suppliers of forgings and/or wih reference to the whole-
sale price indices for the relevant period, before conceding the price increase
on this account, the Ministry of Railways have stated in a note:

“Before placing the March ‘74 order a Sr. Scale Officers’ team was
deputed to examine the increase asked for by the firm. In
respect of the forgings they stated in their note that they
were shown a comparative statement showing the last purchase
price and the current quoted prices of M/s. Bharat Ferg: to

' establish the increase of 14.8 per cent for onz set of forgings
) consisting of 26 items (Rs. 63,552-55,469). They added that
this was based on the quotation submitted by M/s. Bharat Forg.
under their quotation No. E/70-95, dt, 5-5.73. The Sr. Scale
Officers’ Team also visited M/s. Bharat Forge and discussed the
issue with their Commercial Manager and Asstt. General Mana.
ger. They (Bharat Forge) stated in their latest quotation they



21

had asked for an increase of approx. 15 per cent over the last
price of forgings. Tt would therefore, be seen that the increase
in the price of forgings had been checked with reference to the
data available both with the supplier of forgings namely M/s.
Bharat Forge and also the documents available with KPC. The
HLTC also visit M/s. KPC subsequently. They have record-

. ed that “with regard to the forgings the cost of Rs. 61,376/-
included certain forgings which were required for simplified
transmissjon and as such the cost of forgings would actually be
approx. Rs. 60.000/- per set for simplified transmission
whereas the present day cost work out to Rs. 64,000/- i.e. Rs.
63,662, for the forgings obtained by them from their main
contractors.”  From the papers it is seen that while the cost of
the non-simplified transmission was Rs. 61,376/- the correspond-
ing cost of the simplified transmission for the same orders is
Rs. 55,469/~ as indicated by the Sr. Scale Officers’ Team. Add-
ing Rs. 4,603 /- for the inventory carrying charges allowed in the
previous contract the total would, therefore, work out to approx.
Rs. 60,000/~ as pointed by the HLTC. Keeping this in view
and the revised price for the simplified transmission on Rs.
63,662 /- plus 400/- for cost of forgings for small items obtained
from other sources making a total of Rs. 64,000/- the Tender
Committee had agreed for an increase of Rs. 4000/-.

Incidentally it may be mentioned that the wholesale price index as
published in Statement No. 21 by Reserve Bank of India in
their Report on Currency and Finance for basic metals, iron
steel and ferro alloy was 142.6 for the year 73-74 with base
100 for 70-71. It would therefore, be seen that during three
year period there was an increase of 42.6 per cent in the whole
sale price-index cf iron, steel and ferro alloy and 67 per cent in
semis. In the light of this, 15 per cent increase allowed for 73
order with reference to ‘72 price is corroborated by the price:
indices of the relevant period.”

35. The Committee enquired if the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) were aware that the suppliers of forgings to the firm had made large
profits over the years ending 1979-80 and whether this aspect was ever kept
in view by the HLTC. In reply, the Committee have bee informed that the
HLTC considered the reasonableness of the price demanded in each tender
with reference to last purchase rate and subsequent inctease of various inputs.
They had no recourse to details of the actual profits made by the sub-con-
tractors of the main supplier. ' -



22

36. The Committee enquired how the Railway Board/CLW reconciled
their contention regarding verification of available, data by HLTC by visit to
M/s. KPC witn the reply to the Draft audit para stating :

“The firm on their own had advised the correct position that carlier
cost should have been Rs. 60,000/- and not Rs. 61,376. As
there was no reason to believe that a firm of repute on whom
crores worth of orders were being placed, would on such a minor
issue give a false picture and considering the amount involved,
the HLTC had apparently taken into account the correct position
as advised-by them and allowed increase on this basis.”

In reply, the Ministry have furnished an extract from the notes of
discussions held with M/s. KPC, Poona on 27th and 28th August, 1973
by the negotiating committee consisting of FA&CAO, CME(W} and COS.
The note is reprodnced below:

“After discussions with M/s, KPC administration agreed to work
on the basis of fixation of the price against the present tender
with reference to the last purchase price. In support of this,
M/s. KPC authoritics indicated the increase since their last
quotation ‘in December, 1971 vide S, No. 101 duly signed by
M/s. KPC. The incrcase in price asked for by M/s. KPC
were discussed in detail and the comments of the negotiating
committee are indicated below:

Material increase Rs. 14,801—The material cost consist of mainly
forgings and other materials. In accordance with the break-
up given by M/s. KPC against last order the cost of forgings
was valued at Rs, 61,376 and other materials at Rs. 48,762.
M/s. KPC stated that there was abnormal price increase
specially during the first part of this year and the cost of forg-
ings and other materials had gone up to the extent of 15 to
25 per cent. M/s. KPC also pointed out that the break-up
of the costs given a. the negotiations held against last order
for forgings and other materials/processing was also not quite
correct as found out by them subsequently, althoueh the. nver-

\ all circumstances as given were correct. With regard to the
forgings. the cost of Rs. 61,376 included certain forgings which
were required for simplified transmission and as such the -cost
of the forgings would actuallv be annroximately Rs. G0.000
per set for simplified tranSmission whereas the present day
cost works out to Rs. 64.000 i.e. Rs. 68,632 for forcines
obtained by them for their main contractors and approximately
Rs. 400 per forgine obtained for:smaller items-obtained by



23

them from other sources. Thus, therc was an increase of
Rs. 4,000 on forgings. The nepotiating committec consider
that this increase is reasonable,

With regard to other materials, the negotiating committee consider
that the increase of 15 per cent since December, 1971 and
taking into consideration that the contract would remain in.
force for about 2/3 years is reasonable and this would work
out to 15 per cent of Rs, 48,762 minus Rs. 4,624 for simplified-
version (Rs. 6,000—1,376)=Rs, 44,1384+Rs. 6,621. As.
such, the total cost would work out to Rs. 50,759.”

37. It has_ been further stated by the Ministry of Railway:—

“It would be seen from the above extract from the Negotiating:
Committee’s note, that escalation has been assessed for ‘forg-
ings’ and ‘other materials’ at more or less the same percentage
and in that context, the cost of individual items. namely, ‘forg-
ings’ and ‘other materials’ is not very material for judging the
reasonableness of the total price. Further, the Negotiating
Committeec had with it the roport of the senior scale officers
who had earlier visited M/s. KPC and examined their records.
Ag indicated in an earlier reply, the price of ‘forging has been
assessed at Rs. 60.000, based on the report of the senior scale
officers. Since this corresponded with the figures given by
M/s. KPC, the Negotiating Committee secms to have accepted
the came. There is, therefore, no substantial contradiction:
betwcen the Railivay’s reply stating that HLTC had scrutinized
the available data with M/s. KPC and the reply to Audit para.
It may kindly be appreciated in this context that a more specific
reply is not possible, becauic no record has been kept on the
file of the documents and the specific items scrutinized by the
HLTC during their visit to KPC.”

38. Increase in Heat Treatment shop cost

The Committee wanted to know the reasons for HLTC’s agreeing to-
the reasonableness of the revised methed of allocation of heat treatment
shon cost proposed by the firm without even looking into the shop cost
structure, the ecarlier method of allocation etc. The Committee also
desired to know whether the firm furnished the details of shop cost struc-
ture, method of allocation etc. as promised during the negotiations and did”
they indicate the time involved in that treatment of ST & RGB as comparad



24

to other items, justifying the higher allocation thereto. In reply, the
Ministry of Railways have furnished the following information:—

“This has reference to the order placed in March, 1974. When
the Senior Scale Officer’s team visited the firm for examining
the broad break-up of price increase demanded by the firm,
it was indicated that the process charges in respect of heat
treatment cost would be higher by Rs. 4,000, KPC explained
to the Sr. Scale Committee that earlier in the cost, the heat
treatment cost was distributed equally between the various
activities of the firm viz. air-conditioning, pneumatic, trans-
mission. Now after the review of the costing method it has
been assessed that the major portion of the work done in the
heat treatment was on the components of transmission onty
and as such by realistic allocation of heat-treatment cost, they
had arrived at Rs. 4,000 as higher heat-treatment cost allo-
cable to HT/RGB manufactured by them. Besides, they
indicated that a new Gas Carbonising Furnance installed in
their works had contributed to a certain extent towards
increase in the heat-treatment cost. Since KPC had not shown
authenticated records in support of the demand for Rs. 4,000
extra heat-treatment charges, the HLTC visited Mis. KPC’s
Works and finally recommended an increase of Rs. 3,000 on
this account instead of Rs. 4,000 demanded. There is no
record to indicate what actoal documents they had checked
but it is to be presumed that they would have examined the
costing procedure, methods of allocation, before arriving at the
conclusion.

‘The firm later on indicated that the increase in heat-treatment cost
was to the extent of Rs. 1.91 per kg. duc to method of allo-
cation of heat treatment expenses and Rs. 0.73 per kg. was
due to increase in prices of fuel, quenching oil, salts etc. Based
on approximately 1600 kgs, weight of components for HT/
RGB to be heat-treated, the total increase in cost was indicated
at Rs, 4,224

39. The Committee desited to know the considerations on which the
escalations for the period May, 1973—September, 1976 already built into
the March, 1974 contract period were again allowed in settling the price
for the May, 1977 order, which was 29.66 per cent higher than the price
in the previous contract. In reoly, the Ministry have stated as follows:—

“It is not correct to presume that escalations built into March, 1974
contract price were again allowed in settling the price for May,



25

1977 order. March, 1974 order did not and could not have
-provision for all the escalations in cost actually taken place
‘betwezn March, 1974 and May, 1977 when the next order was
given. Audit have perhaps come to the conclusion that ade-
quate escalation was included in the price of March, 1974
order because of mention in the T.C. Note of 1974 order
regarding probable increase in price over the long period of
the order. It is true that a supplier does keep a margin in his
pricing for price increase in certain areas which cannot be
predicted but this cannot cover the price increases taken place
if commitments are entered into at subsequent dates by long
periods. The contenton that the delivery period was to be
put up-to September, 1976 and therefore the probable price
increasc upto Sepitember, 1976 should be considered to have
been included in the price of March, 1974 order, is not
accepted as correct. M/s. KPC was given advance against
each order with the exnress object of their ordering the forg-
ings and other bought out jtems immediately after the reczipt
of the order and therefore the price raid for by KPC for the
bought out items ngainst March, 1974 order will not account
for the price which they had paid for against May, 1977 order.
The IMA fromula as applied by the Tender Committec was,
therefore, fully justificd. While placing further order in May,
1977 the price comparison with 1974 order was quite in order.
It is mentioned that during 1974 and 1977 the rrice increase
in the following major categories had taken place:

Index No. of whole sale prices (Statement No. 21) as published by
the Reserve Bank of India in their ‘Report on Currency and Finance.

'78-79, Vol. TI—~100 Basc 70-91

1973-74 197475 1975-76 197677 %

Fuel, Power and Lubricants . 130.6 198.3 219.2 230.8 -6.9%
Basic metals, Iron Steel & Ferroalley 1426  171.3 163.6 16,9 31.19,

AllIndia Consumer price Index i‘nr
Industrial Workers . 250 31y i 301 20.1%,

Semis 157.1. 200 215.2 a21.3 92.4%

It would be wholly incorrcet to presume that all these price in-
creases had been taken into account while accepting the March,
1974 order. Further, the order placed in May, 1977 was also



26

completed around September, 1978 and therefore ~ certain
portion of the price increase would also be mecessary to cover
the increase in -the cost during the delivery period. Thus
happens in every contract and is not a new phenomenon, The
price increase while considering a new order is always com-
pared, with the last price.

-

The Audit had stated that in regard to orders placed in May, 1977
based on the quotation of December, 1976 the escalation
would be allowed beyond September, 1976. While this pro-
cedure of providing for escalation beyond the period of quo-
tation is acceptable and workable in practice where escalation
clauses are provided, this for obvious reasons, cannot be donc
for fixed price contracts.”

40, It has been stated by the Ministry of Railways that a supplier docs
keep a margin in his pricing for price increase during the currency of the
order but that this cannot cover all the increases that take place since the
last contract/quotations. In this regard, the Committee enquired whether
it was not desirable to identify the quantum of incrcase built into the price
of March, 1974 order valid for deliveries upto September, 1976 and deduct
the same from the escalation assessed for the period May. 1973 to October|
November, 1976 for settling th: May, 1977 order price? In reply the
Ministry have infermed the Committee as follows:—

“Since escalation that may occur during the fututc iz not available,
as per practice on the Railways, purchases are made with
reference to last price and the escalation which had taken place

in the past, This is the normal procedure followed in the
Railways for placing orders.”

41. Asked to state the basis for asseptance by the HLTC the price offered
by the firm for the November, 1979 order, which was 27 per cent than the
price in the previous contract and whether any assessment was made of the
escalations for the material:, components, wages etc. since the last order of
December, 1978, the Ministry of Railways informed the Committee as
follows:

“The firm had furnished details of increases in price in respect of
major items involved in the production of this assembly, viz.
pig iron, steel, petroleum products, etc. vide their letters dated
20-8-79 and 21-8-79. Besides, they also indicated the increases
on other important items such as excise duty, labour wages etc.
as given prices:



27
(1) Increage in the stee] prices:

(a) Pig ifon price increased from Rs. 1200 M/T to Rs. 1773
M/T i.e., increase of 47.75 per cent.

(b) Increase in Alloy Steel Price—Price increased from Rs.
8,101 M|T to Rs. 10,565 M|T for EN-36, an increase of
30.41 per cent. Another Alloy Steel EN1345 price in-
creased from Rs. 6550 to Rs. 8,345 in June, 79—increase

of 25.5 per cent. '

(ii) Increase in price of petroleum products—to the tune of 35
per cent. (It is seen that Furnace Qil Price of Rs. 971-1 per
K/L in June'79 was revised to Rs. 1,246.12 per K/L in
August'79, representing an incrodse of 34.52 per ceat.

(ili) Excise duty increase on plnchﬁsq---items:—
There was an increase of 3 per cent on this account,

(iv) Labour price increase:

The firm had also indicated that there will be 3 to 8 per cent
price increase in the labour rateg as the previous agreement
with their labour force expired in June’79.

Apart from persuading the firm, to withdraw the price varia-
tion clause initially asked for by them, the HLTC also,
as a result of negotiations brought down the price from
Rs. 6.83 lakhs to Rs. 5.73 lakhs after going into the
reasonableness of the incredse on the various factors and
also keeping in view that the deliveries against this
order extended upto Oct. ’81, a period of 23 monthe
from the date of quotation on a firm price basis. Even
though the negotiated offer is more than the last con-
tract price, it would be seen that the reasonableness
thereof has been examined and found justified.

Incidentally it may be ment'oned that the price indices for the
material period as available now confirmed that the prices
negotiated were justified as shown below:

All India Consume, price Index number for Industrial workers
inoreased from 327 to 360 from June'78 to Aug.’79, re-
presenting an increase of 10.1 per cent (Source IEMA).
It is also mentioned that the whole-sale price index number
for ‘manufactured intermediate product’ increased from
353.9 in June’78 to 439.9 in Aug. 79 representing an

increase of 24.2 per cent. Source (IEMA), further the

337 LS--3



a8

wholesale prico index for Iron & Steel, Ferro AHoys alse
increased from 191.5 to 258 representing en increase of
34.7 per cent (Source IEMA).

The index for Semi also increased from 241.8 in 78-78 te
307.1 in 1979-80 i.e. a rise of 28.5 per cent.”

42. Further elucidating the position in a subsequent note, the Ministry
have further stated:—

“It is not correct to say that assessment of the impact of increase in
the cost of raw material, wages etc. was not made while com-
sidering the reasonableness of the price increase demanded/
conceded for November 1979 order. The firm had indicated
the figures for increase in the cost of stecl price, petroleum
products and labour, The product is material intensive and
therefore an increase in price of pig ircn by 47.75 per cent
that of alloy steel by 25.5 per cent to 30.41 per cent and petro-
leum products by 34.52 per cent adequately justify the price
increase of 27 per cent finally conceded. In fact the firm had
asked for price variation clause looking to indefinite price situa-
tion but they were persuaded to withdraw the same.”

43. Asked ag to why the Railway Board did not work out the extent of
escalation since the last contract by applylng the IEMA formula, as had
been done for the May 1977 order, to verify the reasonableness of the price
iscrease demanded by the firm for the November, 1979 order, the Commit-
tée have been informed in a further note:

“The firm in their offer had quoted the following price variation
clause:—

(iii) The above prices are based on the present day raw material
cost, such ag Steel, Alloy Steel, Fuel, Electricity, etc. and also
emoluments paid by us to our employees, which goes into our
costing. Any increase in the cost of raw material, increase in
the total emoluments pwid to our employees dée to entering
into fresh agreement with our Labour and escalation due to
statutory levies that mdy be imposed By State or Central
Governiwnt #nd/or any comipetent authorities, which we
will Have to pay while purchashig the materials will result in
escalation of prices and will be ciaied against sufficient
evidence.”



29

The Tender Committee after negotiation with firm had recorded as
onder:—

“8.11 The firm in their quotation had indicated that their prices are -
basod on the present day raw materia] cost viz. Steel, Alloy
Steel, Fuel etc. and also emoluments paid by them to their em-
ployecs which goeg into their costing. Any increase in the
cost of raw material and jacrease in the total emoluments to
their employees due to entering into fresh agrecment with their
labour will force them to revise their prices.

In order to itemise such increase, KPC was asked to evolve ¥
formula for price variation on the basis.of those adopted by
Blectricity Equipment Manufacturers. M/s. KPC indicated that-
this will be looked into by them and they will try to evolve
reasonable formula for adoption for the mext coutract, but at
present they are unable to evolve any such formula. After
much persuation, the firm withdrew the price variation clause,
which itself means a reduction in future escelation in prices

during pendency of the contract.”

It is clear thet the firm were not agreeahle to pricing based on any
formula agninst the purchase in question. CLW unilaterally
could not, therefore, apply IEMA formula.”

44. The Committee wanted to know the justification for CLW ordering
components in March, 1972 in preference to complete sets, when supplies
against the carlier component order of July 1971 were pending and tecthing
troubles as also delays were anticipated in the local manufacture of ST &
RGB. Ia reply, the Ministry of Railways have stated that at the time of
fimalising order of component ag well as for fully assembled HT&RGB,
the Tender Cominittee had taken into consideration the following:

(i) The capacity of CLW to quickly gsar up the menufacture of
components, Suri transmission and reversing gear boxes in
Chittaranjan,

(ii) The necessity for a cushion of 21 sets (4 months outturn)
against delays and tecthing troubles in establishing and proving
the local aseembly and manufacture.

(iit) The necessity of CLW for supplying the complete locos in time
te other Railways and Steel Plants and Public Sector Under
takings; and



30

(iv) Also for supplying adequate spares to the User Railways and
recommended—

(a) complete ST and RGB—40 setg @ Rs. 2,87,583/- per set
FOR Poona, CST and other terms and conditions,

(b) 30 Locos sets of components parts of ST & RGB @ Rs.

2,03,590/- per set FOR Poona, CST and other are as per
(a) above.

MWB, it will be seen that the Tender Committee had taken into
consideration the anticipated loco outturn, supply of shares etc. and the
probabilitieg of developing the manufacture of ST & RGB in CLW. The
anticipations which were envisaged in 1972, however, did not materialise as

wil be seen from the extract of T.C. proceedings of 1973 and note made
by the Purchase Committee in 1974 reproduced below:

Extract of T.C. Committee of August 1973:

“In view of the need for CLW to gear itseli to step up the outturn
to 75 Diesel Shunterg it would not be possible to take over
manufacture of complete STs and RGBs as a regular measure
at CLW, nor it would be feasible to manufacture complete
STs|RGBs availing certain components from M]|s. KPC

beyond the first lot of 30 sets of components ordered on
M/s. KPC, It was, therefore, considered that the
order for components placed on M/s KPC at item 6
of para 2.2 should be converted into an order for supply of
complete ST/RGBs. In asmuchas, the other items of com-
ponents including special forgings etc. required to be separa-
tely ordered and procured by CLW complementary to the
components ordered on M/s. KPC for completing the as-
?' sembly of corresponding number of sets of transmissions and
gear boxes, have not yet been indented for/ordered, the
proposed conversion of the 2nd order for 30 scts of compo-
b nents into an order for supply of complete STs/RGBs will

not lead to any problem in regard to cxcess matching mate-
rials.” '

Note made by Purchase Committee in 1974

“In this context of the changed conditions et Chittaranjan and
in the context of the WDS-4 manufacture coming to a close
by 280th locomotive, it has been decided that CLW will
restrict the manufacture of assembly of ST and RGB only
to the extent of 10 sets and the balagce 20 sets may be
got assembled through M/s. KPC only. For this purpose,
e negotiation meeting was held with KPC's representative



ol .: ‘%31
at Chittaranjan on 15-2-1974 and a record note of discus-

sions is kept at S. Nos. 9 and 10”. It is to be appreciated
- that the order is based on the projected requirements of

locomotive outturn and the earlicr orders placed were ie
acordance with the anticipated|projected locomotive out-
turn. However, the condition changed in 1974, Tt was
therefore not possible to order the 30 sets in 1972.”

4S5, In addition there was a sharp increase in the manufacture of
Traction Motor and Mak Diescl Engine from 1973-74 onwards as can be
seen from the figures of production as under:

* TAO-659 . Mak Diescl Fgnines
70-71 12 Nos.
) 71-72 12 Nos. 30 Nos.
72-73 78 Nos. 41 Nos.
73-74 195 Nos. 50 Nos.
74-75 . 255 Nos. 42 Nos.
73-76 384 Nos. 31 wN;m.of-i-l ?vgih.;{llggn c:&
76-77 . 306 Nos. 36 Nos. +Overhaul/heavy  re.

pair of 14 Diesel Engines.

46. In view of the facts that the factors taken into consideration for
ordering components of ST & RGB and completely assembled ST & RGB
in March 1972, did not include traction motor manufacture which has
been pleaded to be one of the reasons for not undertaking local essembly
of ST & RGB at CLW as orginally at the time of ordering, the Commit-
tee enquired whether this aspect of traction motor manufacture, if taken
into account, coupled with the anticipated delay and teething troubles in
establishing local manufacture of ST and RGB would not have justified
ordering of completely assembled sets in lieu of components even in 19727
In reply the Ministry of Railways have stated in a note:—

“It ig correct that the Tender Committee while justifying the ordex

of components in March, 1972 did not mention about the
probability of increase in outturn of traction motors. At this
stage it can on;ly be stated that as actually happened later,
there was an increase in the out put of traction motors from
1973-74 onward which cap be taken to be an added reason
for converting the component orders into fully assemblod

order for ST & RGB, indicating CLW’s limitations in usder-
taking the manufacture of ST & RGB.”



32
~  47. The Committee desired to know the circumstances under which the
«<oniract price for July 1971 was left un-amended for deletion of certain
ncomponents not required for simplified 4ransmission. In reply, the Com-
mittee have been informed in a note as follows:—

“Initially an order for 30 sets of componeats for non-simplified ver-
sion of Suri Transmission was placed on Mjs KPC. Subse-
quent to placing of this order a decision was taken for a simpli-
filed version of Suri Transmission. In taking into account
the supplies of components alréady received and other fac-
tors, it was decided to convert 20 sets of components of
non-simplified design into fully assemied Suri Trensmission
and Reversing Gear Box of simplified version and on this
basis a conversion contract was fixed up with Mjs KPC.
are stating that this conversion cost takes into acount credit
on account of certain components rendered redundant under
the mm.upbﬁed design. The matter is under correspondcnce
with them.”

“ud

48. The Committee enquired whether the Ministry of Railways were
aware that the firm kad made large profits over the years ending 1979-80
and how did the HLTC satisfy itself about the reasonableness of the pro-
fit element by the firm, a single established source. The Ministry of
Railways informed the Committee in a note as follows :—

“The first order on the firm was placed at a price which was less
than the contemporary landed cost of the equipment and
thereafter orders were placed after examining the reasonable-
nesg of the price increase demand over the last order rates.
The question whether the firm made large profit over the
years ending 1979-80 can be found out only by a rigid oost
audit of the irm's accomat. The firm have not so far
agreed to this procedure.”

49. Asked whether any alternative source has been developed for
supply of ST and RGB. the Ministry of Railways have stated in a note:-

“As far as the ST (or HT) is concerned no suitable offer have been
received although CLW started issuing open tenders from
1976 onwards. For RGB however onc developmental or-
der was placed in 1979 for 5 sets of RGB on M/s. New All-

- enberry Works, Calowtta. The firm were on  prolonged

) lock-out and hence they have not beea able to deliver the

prototype as yet. Tt is mentioned that the average off-take



33

B loss than 40 sets a year and that possibly is one reason
that other firms have even now not come up to develop
items though initially for quite sometime KPC were the only
firm who possessed the sophisticated facilities required to
manufacture these items. It is mentioned that against open
tender for 1982-83 requirements, under finalisation, whilc
there was no offer from other than Mjs KPC for Hydraulic
Transmission, there is an offer from Mis., GKW, Calcutta
for Reversing Gear Box in addition to KPCs. The rate
quoted by them is Rs. 6,29,118|- each as against compara-
ble rate of KPC at Rs. 4,59,403]- cach. In addition, they
have also asked for Rs. 2,00,000/- as cost of production of
tooling and fixtures and Rs. 10,00,000- as cost of equip-
ment required for testing, complete gear bux, etc. The offer
is also subject to a minimum quantity of 20 stes. During
for 5 sets at the same rate as quoted by Mls. KPC. There
is po further response from M|s GKW and Tender Commit-
tee have therefore recommended pot to place any development
order at a cost which is 36 per cent higher than that of
M|s KPC.”

50. The diesel locomotives produced at Chittaranjan  Locomotives
Works (CLW) were in the initial stages provided with Suri transmission
(ST) and a reversine pear box (RGB) to enable working of the locomo-
tives for both shunting snd shuttle services. Earlier these ST and RGB
were being imported, but since November, 1967, CLW has beeu procur-
ing these equipment from an indigerous manvfatcurer  Mis Kirloskar
Pneumatic Co. Ltd,, Pune.  This is the only firm which mannfactores
hydraulic transmission cquipment and heavy duty gear boxes. In July
1971, this firm also obtained a licence for manufacture of ST.

51. The procurcment of the equipment was made after obtaining quo-
tations on single tender basis a negofiating a price thereafter with the
firm. From 1976, open tenders were invited but the technically accept-
able offer was from this firm only. The price for the initial order exclu-
sive of certain imported components supplied free by CLW included
about 30 per cent preference over the contemporancous CIF cost of
imported complete ST and RGB. For the subsequent orders, the price
for the \niflal order was freated as the base price taking into account es-
calation for wages, maferials ctc. over the previous contract as indicated
by the firm and to the cxtent agreed to during negotiations.



34

52. The Committee note that there has been substamtial increawe in-
the price of the equipment in subsequent orders. While in November,
1967 when the first order was placed, the price per set was Rs. 2,20,183,
the same increased to Rs. 3,18,000 per set in March, 1974 and Ras.
4,51,530 in Jamuvary 1979. Within ten months i.e. in November, 1979
the price further increased to Rs. 5,73,450 per set ie. an incresse .of
Rs. 1,21,880 per set. A review in the audit of the prices fixed from time
to time has revealed that the price increases allowed on several accoumts
were not justified.

53. The Committee have been informed by the Ministry of Railwaye
that the prices for the first order of November 1967 were determined by
the purchase policy as governed by the directives of the Government of
India based on the recommendation of the Stores Purchase Committoe.
However, it is seen from the letter of Railway Board dated 18 May, 1956
on the subject that in the purchase policy, it has been laid down that ‘iv
respect of lines of manufatcure which are the mouopnly'nf a singie firm
or a group of firms, the degree of price preference to be given msy be sub-
ject to examination of costs of manufacture by Government  where consi.
dered necessary’. The Committee are, however, swrprised to note that
no cost examination has been conducted cither at the time of placing the
first or even subsequent order, nor the firm had at any stage  prodoced
authenticated data or documentary evidence to substantiate their  desmand
for escalation in prices. The Committee are not covvinced with the poply
of the Ministry of Railways that in the abscnce of cost audit snd lepsd
compulsion for the firm to furnish authenficated detailed price heesk-uyy,
the Tender Committee is left with no other alternative but to come to am
overall assessment and while doing so, getting as much information as
possible’. The Committee are of the firm view that no indigenoos meno~
facturer should be allowed to take undue advantage of its monopoly posi-
tion to dictate terms in respect of price of the equipment sapplied by them
and the Railways should have insisted upon cost audit and authenticated
detailed break-up supported by documentary proof before sgreeing to snch
escalation in costs which in many cases were not justified.

54. The Commiftee note that to a query from them ss to why the
Department of Heavy Industry was not approached for a cost probe by
the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices whereas such a study of the pri-
cing poficy of Seamless Steel Tubes for which M|s Indian Tube Co, is the
sole manafacturer was condncted by the BICP, the Ministry of Railway»
kave replied that ‘the Tender Committee after getting convinced of the
‘fmcreases asked for by the firm on an overall basis rccommended the rales
for acceptance. Hence, a reference to BIGP was not felt necessary.” The




35

mtﬂhwlﬂemdhowhlheahmmofacmtsmdymdu-
thenticated data in respect of escalation in costs, the Tender Committee
could decide that the escalation in prices asked for by the firm was justi-
fied The Committce cannot but conclude that the whole matter has been
dealt with in a very casual manner in utter disregard of principles of fin-
ancial propriety.

§5. The Committee note that for November 1970, contract, the firm had
asked for an increase of Rs. 60,763 including Rs. 30,000 for increased
cost off forgings and Rs. 12,000 for wage escalations. After negotiations,
increase of Rs. 57,358 was agreed to. FEven presuming that the reduction
accepted by the firm was in its profit margin, the later amounted to Rs.
15,458 i.e. 36.5 per cent of the price increase of Rs. 42,000 on materials
wages. The Ministry of Railways have, however, stated that this item
viz. ‘margin of profit’ was not reflected in any of the firm’s documents.
They bave, however, admitted that according to the Minutes of the Tender
Committee, the ‘firm’s representatives were not in favour of giving details
of increase in writing as this was not their practice’. In view of the reluc-
tance of the firm to give any further detnils except in respect of escala-
tion in the cost of forgings and wages and also in view of the statement of
the Ministry of Railways that no details other than those mentioned during
discussions are available in the files’, the Committee have no option but
to conclude that the remaining escalations in cost granted to the firm were
in respect of increasc in their profit margin. The Ministry of Railways
have further stated that even i the entire amount of Rs. 15358 is taken
#s margin of profit, this would come to 14.7 per cent on the total price of
Rs. 2,53,695. While the Committee would not like to go into the con-
. troversy whether the margin of profit allowed was 36.5 per cent as stated
by audit or 14.7 per cent as claimed by the Ministry of Railways, the fact
remains that the firm was allowed more than ysoval margin of profit of 10
per cent. The Committee cannot but express their dissatisfaction  af
the manner in which the firm was allowed such a high margin of profit.

56. The Committee further nete that the price allowed for the March,
1974 order was higher than the last contract price by Rs. 36,467 per set
This included an increase of Rs. 7,835 which was justified by the firm om
the ground that one of its sub-contractors had offered a discommt it  the
cwnumgiventoﬂ(sub-conu'ador)inbawhuinsteadoﬁnpim-
meal but the ordering in batches was not possible as it would involve extra
cost. The team of Senior Scale officers of CLW who visited the firm's
works allowed Rs. 7,000 on this account but the High Level Tender Com-
mittee (HLTC) conceded the increase of Rs. 7.835. The firm also dec-
lined to show any evidence or dociment fo establish this claim stating Gant
it would ‘more or less tantamount to andit of books which had not bees
agreed to by them in principle’. The Ministry of Raflways have stated that



36 L -

thoy had asked Mjs KPC officers to accept 5§ ST & RGB per month
but the firm did oot agree to the same on the ground that they had not
achioved the figure of § as yet and therefore, they had considered 4 ST
and RGB per month only. Further, although the sub-contractor had
offered a discount if the components were given to them in batches instead
of piccemeal, M|s KPC stated that it was not possible for them to order
in batches ay this would entail building up of inventories which would in-
volve extra costs. The Comumittee fail to understand why Railways should
be required to pay an additional amount of Rs. 7,835 per set in order to
compcusate the firm for the loss of discount which the firm had forgone
to suit their own couvenience. ‘This further fortifies the conclusiom that
by taking advantage of their position as sole indigenous supplier of the
equipment, the firm had been dictating terms to the Railways to which the
latter was meekly submitting. What is more disturbisg is that the Ministry
of Railways have tried to justify this increase by stating that ‘A supplier
has necessarily to build up all the costs in his pricing. His cost is based
on all the expenditure involved and as such the loss of discount due to
vali! reasons which he had incurred would also account for increase in
price’. The Committee find this argument totally untenable.

57. The Committee furter note that another element of price increase
amounting to Rs. 3,000 per set was allowed to the firm in March 1974
order on the ground that the firm had revised the method of allocation of
heat treatment shop cost. While earlier in the cost, the heat treatment
shop cost was distributed equally hetween the various activities of the firm,
they had now asscssed that the major portion of the work done in the
heat treatment was on the components of transmission only. The firm
made a claim of Rs. 4,000.. extra heat treatment charges but did not
show authenticated records in support of the claim. Ultimately an in-
crease of Rs. 3,000 was agreed to after the visit of HLTC (Hizh Level
Tender Committee) to firm's works. The Ministry of Railways have
stated that ‘there is no rccord to indicate what actusl documents they
(H.L.T.C) had checked but it is presumed that they wonld have examined
the costing procedure, methods of allocation before arriving af the con-
clusion’. The Committee do not agree with this presummtion, particularly
in view of the fact that the firm had not showa any antheaticated records
in support of their demand. The Committee are of the view that  this
increave of Rs. 3,000 per set allowed to the firm was totally inj:stified

58. The Commitice note that the price of the equipment for March
1974 order was settled after providing for adequate escalation o cover
deliveries upto September 1976. However, for the order of May, 1977,
the firm was given a revised price of Rs. 4.12 lakhs representing aad in-
. crease of 30 per cent to cover the price cscalation between May, 1973 to



that
in cresases which had taken place after placement or order.” It has
however, been admitted by the Ministry of Railways thet “a sopplier dees
keep a margin in his pricing for price increases during the currency of the
order but this cannot cover all the increases that take place since the last
contract|quotadion.”. The Committee find that while fixing the price for
May, 1977 order, the emtire price escalation between May 1973 to Sep-
- tember 1976 was tuken info comsiderafion. The Committee foel @at
while fixing the price for 1977 order the Ministry of Raltways should have
excluded this margin which the supplier had kept for meeting the price
increases and the faflure to do so has resulted in the fixaflon of price in
1977 order at a much higher level than warranted. This failore e the
part of the Ministry of Raflways has resulted in undue benefit to the fam.

59. The Committee nete that in 1975, the Railway Board had tsken &
decision to introduce the ‘Book Examination’ clauses in stores confracts.
Mowever, the Committee regret to note that this clause was not jncimded
in any of the contracts entered into with the firm. The Committee are
surprised at the confemtion of the Ministry of Railways that “in any case
even if such a clause had been insisted upon, it is doubtful if the firm would
have agreed to it as seen from their general reluctance to cost audit efc.”
The Committee feel that in view of the decision of the Railway Board, it
was incumbent on the Tender Committee to have taken up the matter
with the firm and insisted upon ¥. That the Tendey Committee did not
even take up the mafter with the irm cleady shows that the Tender Com~
mittee was meekly submitting to all the demands made by the firm without
even making any efforts to euforce the decision of the Rsilway Board..

. 60. While fixing the prices for November 1979 order in ourder to
itemise the increase, the firm was asked to evolve a formula for Frice
variation on the basis of those adopted by Electrical Equipment Mauu-
factwrers. The Raflways, however, could not enforce the formula as the
firm did not aprec to the same and indicated that st present they were
unable to evolve any such formola and CLW could not unilaterally
apply TEMA formwda In the view of the Committee, this is yet ano-
ther instance where the Railways fafled fo persuade firm to accept such
# reasonable demand.
61. The Committee find that in July-August 1971, the Miaistry
of Rallways (Raflway Board) decided to simplify the ST by eliminating
its synchroising coupling and muitiple plate clutch.. Meanwhile, in



38

July 1971 an orver for 30 sets of fullfledged ST was placed on the firm
The subsequent order in March 1972 was also for components and
complete sets for ST. Although the later orders were suitably modified
to d-lete the synchronising coupling, the earlier order placed in July
1971 was not amended which resulted in an avoidable expenditire of
Rs. 1.21 lakhs. The Committee express their unhappiness over this
lapse on the part of officials and would like the matter to be gone imte
to fix responsibility.

62. From the forcgoing paragraphs, the Committec cannot but com-
clude that the finm (M/s. KPC Ltd., Pune) have taken undue advintege
of their position as monopoly indigenous supglier of Suri Transmiselon
(ST) and Reversing Gear Box (RGB) equipment and have been dictating
their terms to the Railways in the matter of price fixation. While the
formalities of having negotiations were gone throrgh at the time of plac-
ing orders, in actual practice, practically all the demands of the firw
were being agreed to. The firm not only did not agree to cost audit, bot
also refused to produce any authenticated cvidence to support their
demand for escalation in prices from fime to time. Omnce the imports
were stopped in 1967, no efforts were made by the Ministry of Radlway»
to ascertain the international prices of similar equipment. No serious
efforts have also heen made to develop an alternative source of supply
as is evident from the fact that it was only in 1979 that a developmental
order was placed for 5 sets on another firm and even the same has not
been seriously pursued. What is really surprising is that inspite of the
decision of Railway Board in 1975, ‘hook examination’ clause was not
included in any of the contracts. The Committce wordd like to cxpress
their displeasure at the indulgence shown to this firm all along  The
Committee would reccommend that this is a fit case to be examined by
the Cost Accounts Organisation of the Ministry of Finance to determine
how far the increase in prices given to the firm from time to time were
justified and the extent to which the manufachwrer had derived wedove
benefit. The Committee would also like the matfer to be examined af
higher level to determine the policy of Government in regard to such
cases where a sole indigenous manufactorer of any equipment tuking
advantage of his monopolistic position has been dictating terms to Gov-
ermment and forcing them to agree to escalations in pirceg which in many
cases are not justified.

New DELHI: SATISH AGARWAI
April 17, 1982 Chairman
Chaitra 27. 1903 (Saka) Public Accounts Commnitisr



PART 1

MINUTES OF THE SITTING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON
16th APRIL, 1982. '

The Committee sat from 15.00 hrs. to 17.00 hrs.

PRESENT
Shri Satish Agarwal — Chairman

2. Shri Tridib Chaudhury

3. Shri Ashok Gehlot

4. Shri Hari Krishna Shastri

5. Shri Satish Prasad Singh

6. Shri NK.P, Salve

7. Shri Indradeep Sinha.

REPRESENTATIVES OF AUDIT

1. Shri G. N. Pathak — Director of Audit (Defence Services)
2. Shri R. S. Gupta — Director, Receipt Audit

3. Shri' N. Sivasubramaniam — Director, Receipt Audit.

4. Shri K. H. Chhaya — Joint Director (Railways)

5. Shri G. R. Sood — Joint Director (Reports)

6. Shri N. C. Roychoudhury — Joint Director (Receipt Audit)

Secretariat

1. Snri H. G. Paranjpe — Joint Secretary

2 Shri D. C. Pande — Chief Financial Committee Olfficer
3. Shri K, C. Rastogi — Senior Financial Committee Offiser
4. Shri K. K. Sharma — Senior Financial Committee Officer

The Committee then took up for consideration and adopted fhe
draft 92nd, 98th, 99th, 102nd and 103rd Reports with minor amend-
mentsjmodifications.  The Committee also” approved some amendments)
modifications arising out of factual verification by Auwdit.

The amendments/modifications made in the draft 102nd Report
are indicated in Annexure,

The Commirttee then adjourned

89



ANNEXURE 1
(Pids Part II of the Report)
Modifications/amendments made by the Public Accounts Committee in the draft 102nd

grort on Para 9 of C&AG’s Advance Reportfor the year 1979-80 (Railways) relating te
ttaranjan Locomotive Worke—Suri Transmistion and reversing gear boxes for dics

shunters
Page Para Lins Amendmenta

20 1.27 18 Buwert ‘was Rs. 9225° gfter ‘thia heading'

33 1,41 29 Read ‘indices’ for ‘indicates’

39 1.46 13 Read ‘completely’ for ‘completing’

“ 1.51 5 Read ‘during® for “doing’

46 1.5¢ 10 Read 'increuct'. Jor ‘increnged’

30 1.56 6 *Insert ‘in’ gfiter ‘to order’

n 1.58 18 ‘excluded’ for ‘taken into accounts’

19 Read ‘had  kept’ for ‘keepe’

58 1.60 9—10  Red ‘Railways failed to persusde the firm to accept
such a reasoanable demend.’ for ‘femn did  not.
even a very reasoable demand of the Railways.

5y 1 9 Inent ‘far’ qfter ‘detrmine how

Sp—————

40



41

J0 1505 JID snosueodwajuod 3y; 19a0 duaiejead 2oud jued 1ad o noqe

PIpRPUl MTO Aq 233 paiddns sjueuodmwiod papodwl UEMAD JO IAWBIOXD
19pio Temim oq1 1oj oud gL A[Uo WL STyl Wouj sea 19Po Sqmdad
-oe A[EOW30) o1 10q POJIAUI 21om SIopud) uado ‘9LE] WOl WY o
@i aeyyeesem 20ud ® Sugeyodsu pue siseq Japusy S@uls UO suogeyonb
Suureiqo  soe opewm  sem juowmdmbe Ay o jusmaImooid o

, ‘IS J0 IMOEInUREm O] 90USN| T PO O5[e
wy s ‘IL61 AM[ Ul soxoq 188 Anp fawoq pee juswdiibe sorwd
-suel) SYNEIPAY SOMpoRMUEN [poIa ury Ao oy st sML snd “PHl
-0{) JHEINNITJ JENSOUTY 'S/ 19INJORJNUBW SnOUAFIpU UE WOl Taomdmbs
ssap Stiumooxd w3aq sBq MID ‘L961 ‘TPQWSAON 33Uis nq ‘papsodun 3m
-3q 5194 gOY PUe IS 590 Wnieg SOl opmys pue Supungs thoq
0] soanowodo] oy Jo  Suppiom siqeva ol (gOYW) ¥0q Tedd Surszdaor ©
pue (I§) uomsstuSTEIL, Ung i popiaoxd sefers fenru ap W Am (WD)
SPOM SeAlOo0] Uefuerenmd 18 poonpord saAnomodo] s L

¥

’

wﬁbtdﬂ:uﬂaooux\ suoIsnpPuoD

°q 18 5
| ]
sAempiey 1Y ]
¢ T 1
PauIPI0O
ndeq/AnsTun ‘ON ered  "ON'S

w§<§ ANV SNOISN'IONQOO J0 LNAWHLVIS

I XIINEIAV



42

oq 900 0} pIsLdms ‘JaAaMOY ‘AT RPAUWOD) L - AIess3oou pazapis
-U0D UM JUSWERA0D £q MIOEmUB JP 503 Jo uoneuTwIEX? 0} 10fqns
3q Aew waald 2q 03 souaxgaid soud o erdep o ‘suuy jo dnoss e Jo
wuy JBus B jo Lodouom oqy a1 Yorgm ampemuewm jo sauy jo odsar
ul, 38 Umop pre| u3aq seq )t ‘Aorjod oseqornd o ur Teyy 300fqns SO wo
9561 ‘AeN 81 Pajep preog  Aemyrey JO IN9] OY) WOX W3S ST W ‘1A9
“MOH  "PRWWOD IFBYINJ $II0)S I JO UOREPUIIWONI G} UG Paseq
¥IPU] JO JWIWWISA0H 3 JO soanoap o £q pawsaaod se Lorpod eseqomd
o Aq PIUNIIGIIP AIOM [96] I2qWAAON JO 19pI0 ISIG oY1 1) seoud o
v skemprey Jo Ansiuny o@ 4q pouniojur uxeq aAey 20RMWO) oYL

“poynsal
10U AIM SJUNCO  [RIGAIS UO Pamoqie  soseardmt  20ud oy ey porecass
98 Jwn 0} SWR woxl poxy s0ud AN Jo Npne o U Mo v s od
088°1Z‘T "SY Jo 9searou we a1 308 10d OGp‘cL‘S 'Sy O} Posealour royumy
ooud o 6L61 ‘JQWIAON Ul 31 Squow U3l UMM “6L6T Aremuer up
QSIS S PUe $L6] ‘GOrEy I 138 33d QO'SI‘E 'Sy O} Paseamdul owres
oy €81°02°C sy sea 1os 3od ooud oy ‘paserd sem Iopio i1y o Uogm
L961 ‘IPQUISAON UI O[A\  's13p10 jusnbosqns uwr juemdmbe o Jo 2oud
Oip T 9SB2IOUI [ERUEBISGNS U3DQ Seq I3} eyl 9j0U PRIWO) Y[,

- -suonenodeu Fuump 0} pearde juoixs oy 0) pue wuy o £q Po
-JedIpul st 10enu0d Snowdd ) 1940 330 sreLRjew ‘sofem 30 UONE[ROSd
junodoe 3ot Junye; 90ud 958q 3 SB pAYEan seM JOPIO (BRI oY) 3oy 3oud
ap ‘swopio juonbosqus o 104 "gOY Puwe IS 9rodwmod popodum

.OQ .

skemjrey

€S

%S

¥




43

Wiy 3 4q 105 poyse saoud ur wonepesso oy jeyr 9pwSp Pmod SoPmm
~W07) JpuUa], o1 ‘sjS00 Ul WORB[RISd Jo 33adsax W BjEp pIednuapme pue
Apums 3500 © jo oowesqe o ur moy pumidpuN 0} [re} SenEmOD oy
< A18S5300U 3] J0U Sem dOId 01 udI5)a1 B ‘adudy  9oueldaooe 10j sager
Y} PIpPUSTWOOAI sISeq [[eI9A0 UE U0 Uy oy £q JOj payse soseasdur oy
40 P3duIABCO Fumad Joye SonruHNO) ISpUA Ay, jeq pafdax daey skem
IRY Jo Anstmy o ‘dDIF AW AQ Poronpuod seam JamdEIURW Gjos g
SL 0D Sqny uslpu] 's/W YoM 10} $Iqn], [R)S sso[uress jo Aogod Fur
-oud 9y Jo Apms ® gons seoqm saoug pue §j50D [elnsnpul jo neamyg
@ Aq aqoxd 1500 ® 10j pagoeoidde jou sem Ansnpuy £aesy jo juwounred

-3 9y} 4gm o) s woy woij K1anb e o1 1ey sj0m SONMIWO) N

‘PoYn

=snl jou 3zom sosed Auew ur oM 53500 ur uoneqeasd yons o) Jurasde

a0j3q yooxd  Areyusmnoop £q pspoddns dn-yeaiq pafreop  pajestuomne
Pue upne 3500 wodn paysisul oAy pmoys skempey 9y} pue woq Aq po
-fjddns jusmdmbe o jo 20ud jo 1o0dsar i smuoy Jejop 03 vousod Ljod
-0uOW s31 JO 3BeJuEAPE AnpUN el O} PIMO[E 3q PINOYS IAIMIEINUEW SHO
-U3ZIPuUr OU Je() M3IA WIY N[ JO JJe PmNWOd YL - dqqissod se uonew
-IoJul yonw se Jumad ‘os SulOp SIYM pUE JUSWSSISSE [[RIZAO UB 0} SWO0O
01 INQ AARBWIIE IO OU yum If SI _YPMUWo) IPWL, oY ‘dn-yeaiq
9oud papeop  pajesyuayne  Ysuing O uuy 9y Joj uordwoo el
pue pne 1505 Jo 0usqe Y} ut 1oyl skempey jo Ansmurpy oy jo Adox
PYl M POUALOD JOU S8 JPWWWO) AL 'sooud UI uoperessd Joy
PUBWISP JIA) JjeNUEISGNS O] JDWIPIAS AILIUSWNZOP IO BIEP p3jednuapne
paonpoid a3ers Aue je pey Wiy o Jou ‘1opio Jusnbosqns a3 Jo IsIy
oy Sutdeid jo swn ) 1B 1Y PIIONPUOd UIAQ Sey UONEUINIEX? S0 OU



sup “ygoxd jo wSrew se Uaye) I §SE°Gi 'SY JO juUnOWE IINUD ) JI TIAI
1B PAreIs 1quny dAey skem[rey jo Ansiuip 2yl -uSiew jyoxd logy ui
SSBIIOUI JO 102ds3I Uy 1M LY 9y} 0} pajueld 3s0d I suonepedsa Jurarewal
ap e opnpuoco 03 nq uondo ou JAeY IPNIWWIO) Y ‘SIY A Ul
Jjqe[IeAR I8 SUOISSNOS;p Fuunp pauonudwl IOyl Ueyl IO S[IRIAP OU, keq)
skemrey] Jo Answipy 3y} JO 1uSWJEIS Y3 JO MIIA Ul OSje pue safem -pue
s3ur310] JO 1500 I UT UOKE[RISI JO 10adsas ut 1dadxd S|relap Joyuny AUe AAIS
0] WUy 94l JO 2dUednjal Y} JO MIIA ul “onuowid MY} JOU SeM ST} S
Sunum o aseanur jo sprelap Suaid o Jnoaej Ur jou Ssam SaAnejussoxdax
SUUY, o  ‘9NMWO) IPWL AR o SynUy | O
Suproooe ey poyrwipe  IoAdmoy ‘daey A5yl  ‘Sudwniop S ULy
oy Jo Aue ur pajoogal jou sem jgoid jo uiSrew, ‘ZiA WO ST 1@ PITEIS
‘aamoy ‘awq  shemprey  Jo Ansmy  oyp .n,uaa puUe S[ELJEW TO
000°Cy 5§ Jo dsearout dud aq Jo o 1ad ¢'9¢ ‘a7 ‘gEE°GT S O PO
-junowe Jane| Yy} ‘ordrew 1goid sy ur sem wiy ayi 4q paydoooe wononpax
o3 ey} Swumsoxd woag o) voo.&w SEM SCE°LC ‘FY JO ISeIOUT “Suon
~emoBou 19y -suoneesss dfem 10) 0pQZI SY pue sBudiol jo 1800
PaseaIdul 10] 9OO‘0E "SY SWPTW €9/°09 'SY Jo ISEALU UWe 1OY PIYsE
PPU WUY S 0BNN00 ‘66T ISQUIAON JOJ 1y Jj0U BNRIWO) L,

“Katradoxd eweuy jo sopdwuud
jo pE3USIP Ionn Ul UURM [ensed AXA B UT [IIM J[Ep UG Sey 33)

sAemyreyy

¢S

~few S[OUM 9 JEYl SPR[IWOD ING JOUUEd PPWBWO) 94l  pognsn{ sem

¥




45

L m—— S —  —

—

1ap10 0} wayy 10§ dqissod 10U sem J1 Jeyy pajels QLN S| ‘[eawadaid jo
peaisul Saydjeq Ul Way) O) USAIE uam Sjuuodmiod 3yl Ji Junodsip & paidyo
peY lJopRIUCO-gns Y ydnoyie oyung ‘Auo uows 1ad goOM pue J§
¥ Ppoiopisuod Pey Asyy '3i0ja1dy) pue 18k se ¢ Jo 21n3g ag) PIAdyde jou
pey Ao jeq punoid 3y uo dwes Ay 0} sa13e jJou pip Wy 3 Inq Yloow
iod gOY B 1§ S 103508 0} 53300 DX 'S/ PAse Pey Aoy Jeql paEs
oaeq skemjey Jo Ausmmy dqL -Ridiouud up woy Aq o) paude Ueag
j0U peq YoM $}00q JO JPNE 0} JunowBUel SSIf 10 Alow, Pos I 18Y
Sunes wep syl (sijqeisd O} jumWNO0p IO 3DUIPIAI KAue mogs 01 paulpdp
os[e Uy Y] "CE8L 'SY JO IseAdU] A  pIPIdV0D (DLTH) emm
o)) JOpUSY, [9AF] YBIH 9} INg JUNOIDE SIYE UO Q0L "SY PIMOIE SYIoM
s uIg g .ﬁoﬁ_a oys ML JO STPO IEIF JOWAS JO WeEI) Y, "1500 BIX3
3AJOAW Pom W Se djqissod jou sem Saydjeq W Suuapio Ay q [eewanaid
uj Jo peajsul sayojeq ul (Joenuod-qns) I 0} woAld 219 sjuduoduwod
51 J1 I0NOSSIP B PaldPo PEY SI0BNUOS-qUSs S) JO 300 JBQ punoid 2@
uo wiyg A Aq pogusnfi sem YoM CE8'L "SY JO 3sEANOU! Us pIpnianl SIGL
08 33d [Ob°9E "SY 4q 2oud 10enuOD Ise] Y e JAyBiy Sem JIPI0 PLE]
qqoiey 9 10j pamofe dud A leyl Ao AN} IMIWWO) L

. youd Jo uBrem y3iq T gons pIMO[E sem
uny oY) GOTyM Ul JOUURW 3y} JB UOUDEKEssIp o) ssaxdxo jng UUBD
o) YL 1w 3ad Q1 jo gosd jo uErew [ensn ueyl AIOW PIMO[[E
SeM WY Ay} e} sulemal jovy Ayl ‘skempey Jo Ansmip y £q pauiep
se ua0 12d /'p] 10 1pnE Kq paiers Se 13 13d '9E Sem PamofE woid jo
uidrews Q) Bﬁu.%s Ks1aA01u02 3 Ojal ©F o} AI| Jou poM MWW 33
AMYM  'S69°€S'T SY _Jo soud [ej0) Yl uo WD 32d /'l 0) Swod pinom

95



46

-

-U3INE MOYS JOU PIp Inq SITIeGd JUSUNEL) JBIY BAXD QOO0'Y SH JO Wiep
e 9peW wuy Y] Ajuo uolssiusued) JO SIUAUOAIOD Jy) UO Sem juduneas)
Jeay 34} Ul Suop YJom ay: jo vonzod sofew ayr jeq) possasse mou pey Ao
‘Ul dY} JO SATAIIOE SnOUBA 3} U3amixq Afrenbs panginsiP sem 1500 doys
JeAWwiean) 18Iy Y Js0% gy Ul JOTIEd IMA  “isod doys JuounEIl) eIy
Jo TONEOO[E Jo POYW Y} PIsiadl pey uuy i e Puncid 3y Uq 13pio
PL6T “UYOTBN U LY Yl 0} pamoj[e sem 1as 1ad QQO‘E ‘SY 01 Sununoure
aseaour soud Jo JUAWIR JOYloUE Tey} j0U IdYUN] INWWWOD YL

Jqeuun Ajeio) juowndie S} pug
aaummumo) 3¢}, .2oud U1 25821001 IO} JUNOOOE OS[E POA Parindul pey ay
Yolgam: STOSEI PifeA O} INP 1UN0SIP JO Ssof 3yl gyons Se pue PaAjoAul )
-ipuedxa 23 [fe U0 paseq st 3500 STH  ‘Surond sig Ul $1800 A [rE dn png
0} Aquesssoou seq 1anddns v, Jeq) Suners £q aseasour sy Amsnl o) paw
asey skemprey] Jo Ansmpy og ey s Smqumsp djom S yegM  Fuhyw
-qns Apjeowm sea Jonel Ay gorgm 01 skemjrey 2y 03 Suudy Suneorp Uaeq
pey wuy 9 juomdmbo oy Jo Jopddns snomaBrpur djos se uwomisod XM
jo s3wyueape Juryey Aq jeqy UONOUOD Sy SAgNUOY OYUN] STGL 30w
-JUSAGOY MO I134} 3nS 0] JuoSal0] pey uLY P YIYM JUNOISIP Jo SSof
op 10 wug @ Ieswadwod o1 opio w395 ad  GE8L Sy
jo jwnowme [euomippe ue Aed 01 paymbax oq poys skempey
fym pumsiopun 0] B} PPWWOD IR ‘SO0 BOXO SAJOAUT
pInOMA (WM ssuojmaam Jo dn Suiping [eIus Pmom Sip se sagdleq ur

sdeajtey

LS

4




47

LL6T “Aey 3oy 3oud oy Buixy YA jey Puy opmIWO) 9y -.uonejonb
/wenuod jse[ 3y} oomis doe[d 9Yel Ieyl sISEAIOUI AP [[B 130D Jouued
SIy} Inq 1apI0 3 Jo Aowannd ayy Fuunp saseasdur ooud 10) Furoud Sy ur
widrew @ dooy  saop sarddns e, Jeq skempey jo Ansiumy °qy 4q poynwpe
UG ‘I3Admoy sey I -,12pio Jo juomadeld 1oy ooepd uaye) peq yorgm
saseaxoul 0ud Jo SITAWIP 3y} |[B PIPN[OUL IPIO /6] IBYE IBJUT O 193100
-ul §1 ) JR( pojels daey shemjrey Jo Ansip Syl ‘Iopio LL6I ‘Aepy Joj
soud oyl Juxg dpym Junoooe ojul BIYE) UL AAey Pmoys Ao ajep sy
puo£oq moneyess? 3yl ‘961 ‘Iequaides oydn Uoneredss oy Suipiaoid ioye
Po[Ies a1oM s3dud pL6T ‘ypie 2ouls jey Ino pamiod seq upny 96
Jaquialdag 01 €461 ‘AR u3dmIaq Uoneeass 3oud Y3 19403 0) Jud 1ad og
jo osearour we Jupnuosaxdar syye] Z('p sy JO 2oud pasmar e WIAId sem
wig Yl ‘LL61 ‘AR 01 I9pI0 Iy IO] ‘IAMOH ‘9/61 ‘19quandss oidn
SAUIAAN3P J3A0D O) Uoyeledsd denbape loj Swipacid Jaye paples sem lopio
¥L61 ‘Gorely Io} juomdmba o jo 201 243 ey 2j0U NPWWO) Y,

‘pagnisnfun Ajejo) sem way 3y 03 pamoye 1ss 12d gpo'E sy
JO Oseadul SIY} Jeyl MIIA I JO dIB PNIWWO) W[ -PuBHp I
3o yoddns ul spio231 pajednmayIne AUE UMOYS JOU pey wlig Y ey 1oe]
oyl Jo maia ul Apenonred ‘vondwnsaid sy im 9218e jou op sMNuUWO)
9y, -.uoIsn[ouod 3y} je Bulaule 0jaq UONEIOj[E JO SPOYIdW ‘ainpadoid
dumsoo a1  pautwexa aaey ppnom Aary eyl powmnsaid ST 3 InG PaxdIYD
pue CO'L“TH) A5 sjuoumoop [enyde jeyam I1edsipul 0} P103a1 Ou ST 213y,
el PARIs  dAey SAem[iey JO ANSIOI 9y S}I0M SuULy o) (d/oniw
-m0D IPUSY 19A3T YSTH) DL TH JO MSIA 3y Jo)e 0 paaide sem 000'€ SA
Jo 9seardur Ue Apjewn)  cuwep 4y jo uoddns m spiodar  pajedn

sfempey

g6



K2

‘pieog
Kempiey 9y} Jo UOISIAP 3y IO 0) SUOPS Aue Jupjew UIAI jnoylim

uuy iyl 4q Spew SpuRWAp dyl [[B O} SUwgns A[oow SEM 22)IWO)
JOpua], 3y} 1Bq) smoys A[Ted)d wuy Y3 P Japew 41 dn dye) UsAI jou pip
P/PUIO) IPUSL, Y Jegy, ) Uodn pajsisul Pue way Oyl Yum INew
2yl dn Uoye) 2ABY 0} VPUTWOD ISPUIJ, Y} UOC JUSGWINOUI Sem I} ‘preogq
Kem[ley 9yl JO UOISIOP Y1 JO MIIA Ul Jeyl [99] SANWWOD YL O
MpnE 3500 0} JdULON[AI [e1aUad Nyl WOl U Se ) 0} paaase dAeq pmom
uug Ay J [mjqnop st 3t ‘codn Ppajsisul UG peY ISNE © Yons Ji U249
aseo Aue ui,, jey) semqrey Jo Ansmip oy jo uwonuamoed o e pasudins
e Janimnwo)) Y] uuy Sy [IMm 0)ul PAIAUL SIoRIU0O Y JO Aue ut
PSPNOUI 10U SEA 9$NEP SIYY 1eq) djou 0) 1218a1 PNWWOD G ‘IIASMOH
‘S}OBIJWOO $9I0JS Ul Sasne[d  Uoneururexy Yood, Yl 3dnpoljul 01 UOISIHOP
® uaxe) pey pieog Kemprey 9@ ‘GL] W e 910U PNIWMO) AL

Wiy gl 01 1gou3q dnpun W pajjnsal sey m.ams_am jo
Answary 93 jo 1ed ay) to dinfiej Sy], PAWRLIEAM UEBY) [3A] JAySIy yonwx
e je 19p10 L/6] W 3oud jo uonexy 3yi ul PAynsar sey oS op o) ainfrej
3yl pue saseandul dud agy Junsaw Joj 1day peq landdns agl Yomm uiSremx
STl PapnjoxX3 2Aey Pinoys sAempiey JO AnSiOIW Y3 JIpro [/6] o} adud
aql Suixy opym jeiy [33) WWWWOD Y] UOHBIIPISUCS OJUI UIYel Sem
961 ‘1aqmardog 01 €761 ‘KB U2amMIdq UOMRledsd doud 2Mus 2yl ‘XopIior

shempiey

69

1)

¥




D
~

paai3e 3urdq s19m uuy 2y jo spuewoP Y| [e Afjeonodsd ‘anpoeid renioe ul
‘sropso Buroed jo awm o e yBuoiy 3uod a19m suonenodau Jumey jo sapn
-ijeunioj 2yl spya ‘uonexy 2oud jo iapew Iy ul skemjiey G 0} SuLdy
uap Supeidp ussq oAey pue  Juowdmba (gDY) Yo Te9D Fuisacy
pue (Is) uoissiursuesr] ung Jo Jorddns snouddipm Ajodouow se uonisod
11941 Jo afejueape anpun uayel daey (2und “pr1 DA S/W) WIg A e
spapuos 1nq joumed ssnmrwo) AP ‘syderdered Juwiodaro} Ay wolg

"Kypiqisuodsal Xy o1 o Juod 9q o3 1ayewr 3y A Pnom pue
s[ewYo jo wed oy uo asdep siy Jaao ssomiddeyun Jrayy SSAIdYS RIWTOD
o4 ‘SPR[ 17’1 'SY JO Ampuadxd JQEPIOAE UE Ul PAI[NsAI Yolym pIpudure
ou sem (L6l ‘A ul pased iopio 1orea o ‘Furdnod Buistuoayouds
3y} 2)9]3p Ol PIYLPOW J[qeIns UM s1pio Idle] Ay gdnoypy LS I0f
5128 a19idwod pue sypsuodwiod 1oj Os[e sem 7.6l “GArRW Ul 13pI0 yuonb
-asqas Yy ‘wiy oy uo padeid sem IS pad3papimj JO SI9S Of Joj 19pIo ue
1L61 ‘Amf Ul QUmuBdN "YdINP a1eid sdppnw pue Sundnoo Smistuonyd
-ufs sy Sunewmun? £q 1§ oy Appdwis o1 papiodp (pieog Kempey) sdem
ey jo Ansmry 3@ ‘161 ‘sn3ny-A[nf Ul eyl pUY SRHWWOD YL

‘pUPWI3p J[qBUOSEA T {INS 1dasoe 03 uuy 3y dpensiad 01 PIIE}
sKeajIey 211 219UM DUBISUL JIoue 12K §1 ST ‘93NIuImo)) Y} JO M3IIA Y
ul ‘emuuoy VAL Adde Arerajepun jou pmod MTID Put EnULIO} gons
£ue 2aj0A2 0] dfqeun M Ao juasaid 1 e PAleopul pue dwes I O}
2318 10U PIp WUY 3} S B[NULIO) 3} 3210JuUd j08 PINOd ‘IAIMOY ‘sKemprey
2yl ‘SIAIMoejnuejy womdinbg [eowyddrg Aq pardope asogy jo siseq Yy
U0 BONPUBA 0Ud O] B[AULIO) B 3A[0A3 O Payse sem muUy 3 ‘IsBAIOUIL AP}
astma)y 0} Japio Ul IIPIO 6L6I ‘;aqueaoN 10} saoud oy 3urvg omym

-o(1

-o(1

19

€1

(4]

I



50

Sz11—3g-V-go—¢'T LEE—1I ST—~ANIWIIDOND

"paghisn{ 1ou ere
59582 AuBW UI goga Soud Ui Uonepeosd 0} 92188 0} WAy} SudIoj pue Juow
-UJA0D 0} swid) JugelolP udaq seq wopisod oysijodouow sy jo adejueape
dutye) juowdinbe Aue jo 1aimdejnuew snouadipul ojos B UM SIsED Yoms
10 predas ul JULuIuIoA0L) Jo Aorjod oY) SUNULIAIGP 0} [9A3] 19yBIY J8 PIUTWEXD
9q 0] IaNBW oW o[ OS[e PMoM IPPIWWO)) YL IYIU3q 2npun PIAUp
PBY IdIMIOBJNUBW [ YOIYM O} JUAXd g pue pagusnl 9Jom swy 0} dwmn
WO} ULy S} O3 UIAIS 530ud Ur 9seasdul 2} Jej MOy JUTULAPRP O3 9dueul]
Jo AnsiyAl g1 Jo uoyesuedl) sNOdOY 1500 gk Aq pauurexa 3q 0} 35LD
15 ® SI S[Y1 JB} PUSWIWOIRI pjnoA spummo)) 34 -Suoe [je wy sip o3
umoys duednpur o e dInsed(dsip 23y ssa1dxd 0} AYI PMOM NIWWOD)
3L °'SIPBNUOD I JO AUB Ul pIpPN[oui JOU SBM ISNE[D UONEUMIEX?d Y0Ooq,
‘SL61 m preog Aemyrey jo Uoispop o jo aydsur jeyy st Suisadins Afear
st jeyp\ ‘pensund £jsnouss U33q lou sey dwes oy} U9Ad pue uny Jdyjoue
U0 s398 ¢ 10j Paoceid sem 1apio [eymPwWdO[AdP B TRG) 6L6] UI A[IO Sem
31 1eql 10B) Ay w0l 163pIAd st se Lddns jo domos danewdje ue dopasp
0} JpeWl U3 OS[e 9ABQ SMUOPS snouas oN “yuswdinba replums jo saoud
[BUONRUISI 9y} UIELIaose o) skemqrey Jo Ansmrpy oy 4q apewl a1dM S1IOJQ
ou ‘7961 © paddoys aram suodut Y3 %uQ -awWm o} dwn woIxy saoud
ol gone[edss 10} puewap 1y Woddns o3 2009piAd pajeonuayine Aue dnp
-o1d 01 pasnjaI ose Inq ‘NIpne 3500 0} 2ISe jou pIp A[UO jou wLP YL ‘01







	0001
	0002
	0003
	0005
	0007
	0009
	0010
	0011
	0012
	0013
	0014
	0015
	0016
	0017
	0018
	0019
	0020
	0021
	0022
	0023
	0024
	0025
	0026
	0027
	0028
	0029
	0030
	0031
	0032
	0033
	0034
	0035
	0036
	0037
	0038
	0039
	0040
	0041
	0042
	0043
	0044
	0045
	0046
	0047
	0048
	0049
	0050
	0051
	0052
	0053
	0054
	0055
	0056
	0057
	0058
	0059
	0060
	0061
	0062

